Appendix ‘L’
Agency and Public Stakeholder Correspondence




From: Erent Bougeiller

To: Jans Wilson

Subject: PW: Town-Wide Master Plan - Comment

Date: January 3, 2018 3:41:33 PM

Attachments: ILR sig logo 2 95452ce6-3791-4794-9859d-fb4cS1clcSec.png

IR sig logo 2 356458ce6-3791-4794-335d-fbdcB1cicSec.png

Please file.

Brent Bouteiller, P.Eng.
Senior Civil Engineer

J.L. Richards & Associates Limited
107 - 450 Speedvale Ave. West, Guelph, ON N1H 7Y6
Tel: 519-763-0713 Fax: 519-763-9261

#\ J.L. Richards BEST
IL( & Associates Limited MANAGED
ENGINEERS - PLANNERS COMPANIES

From: Michael 5. Troop

Sent: January 9, 2018 2:26 PM

To: Brent Bouteiller

Subject: Town-Wide Master Plan - Comment

Brent

| got a call today and wanted to pass this along.

Wants to be added to the mailing list (email and/or mail)
Comment:

His house is provided with water from the municipal system. His property is downsfream of a pressure
control valve (PCV) which regulates system pressure to around 40P5S1. He spoke with Reg Russwurm,
who instructed him to call me. The PCV is there to reduce pressure, as the topography slopes down
toward the bay, where pressures are then higher (around 100PSl). Owver the holidays, his pressure was
32PSI. He is concerned with the low pressure. He is also building a new house nearby and neads to
install a pressure booster pump to provide sufficient pressure. He wants to make sure this information 1s
included in the study. Apparently, Reg told him that there is money in the 2021 budget to move the PCV
further along the WM to a lower elevation, which would fix the problem. | haven't confirmed this.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,
Michael

Michael 8. Troop, P.Eng., M.Eng.
Associate
Manager, Guelph Office

J.L. Richards & Associates Limited
107 - 450 Speedvale Ave. West, Guelph, ON N1H 7Y6
Tel: 519-763-0713 Fax: 519-763-9261



From: I

To: Eeg Busswurm

Ce: ; Jane Wilson: nwestendorp: cgiles: severith: Bhodes-Munk Judy (MNEFY: rickwatt: Andrew
Sorenson; sbutler; Andrew Pascurzo

Subject: ‘8 Happy Valley Rd response: Water Distribution Master Plan EA - Happy Valley Resarvair
Expansion

Date: Tuesday, March 26, 2019 1:10:19 PM

Attachments: version 5.doo

Eeg this 15 my response see the attachment with details drawings and suggestions for solutions
to vour problem. Agamn I'm not happy 1n anyway with the fact that the town had an approved
plan and let it expire. Ive been working with all parties involved for yvears based on that plan.
This home and property that [ have designed and contracted to build 15 moving ahead this yvear
and will be where I live into old age the rest of my life. I hope that during this process 'm in
for permutting that their 1s no conflict of interest that delays my permutting with the NEC
development control permit and the town planning and permitting process. My commitments

in contracts predate y ' 1 er dated Feb 14th from JL. Richards and need to stay
on schedule. Thank

--——-— Ongimal Message ——-———
From: Reg Russwurm <rmusswurmi@thebluemountains.ca=
Date: March 11, 2019 at 2:25 PM

[t was good to speak with you this afternoon regarding the potential expansion of
the Happy Valley Reservoir.

As discussed. the property at 138 Happy Valley Eoads was identified within the
Water Distribution Master Plan Environmental Assessment (EA) as a potential
property onto which the reservoir could be expanded. The Town has not made any
final decisions as to the extent or design of the expansion - strictly conceptual at
this time. When the study 1s completed this summer. we'll have better idea as to
the preferred solution.

We also discussed that you are actively working on constructing a new home on
this property within the year and correctly noted that 1s added value to the
property. You noted that the Town has a previous design to expand the reservoir
onto the ski hill lands. That 1s still a potential solution but during the Master Plan,
we need to look at all potential options.

I have cc'd JL. Richards and Associates who are leading the EA to document our
conversation for the record.

If vou have input beyond the consolidated notes I made above regarding our

conversation, please reply all and your comments will be added to the public
record regarding the EA. Addition Notices will be 1ssued when the Public
Information Centre 15 advertised expected 1n Apnil.

Please don't hesitate to contact me or those cc'd if yvou have additional questions.



Reg Fusswurm. MBA . P Eng.

Director of Infrastructure and Public Works
Town of The Blue Mountains

32 Mill Street. Box 310

NOH 2HO

Tel: (519) 599-3131x260

Fax: (519) 599-7723
rrusswurm(@thebluemountains. ca
www.thebluemountains. ca

This e-mail 1s intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain legally
pravileged and confidential mnformation which 1s exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. Any unauthonized use, distibution or copying 1s strictly
prohibited. If yvou have received this e-mail in error, or are not the intended
recipient. please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail. and permanently
delete the original message. Please be aware that Internet commumnications are
subject to the risk of data corruption and other transmission errors. By submitting
your or another individual's personal information to the Town of The Blue
Mountains vou agree, and confirm vour anthority from such other individual. to
our collection, use and disclosure of such personal information in accordance with
the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.



To Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca>

Cc Jane Wilson <jwilson@jlrichards.ca>, Brent Bouteiller <bbouteiller@jlrichards.ca>
Nathan Westendorp nwestendorp@thebluemountains.ca (director of planning)
Corrina Giles cgiles@thebluemountains.ca; (clerk)

Shawn Everitt severitt@thebluemountains.ca [cao)

Rhodes-Munk, Judy (MNRF Judy.Rhodes-Munk@ontario.ca

Rick Watt NEC rick.watt@ontario.ca

Andy Sorensen GSCA a.sorenseni@greysauble.on.ca

Sarah Butler sbutler@bluemountain.ca

Reg,

For clarity, | have preconsulted with Town, NEC and GSCA staff quite some time ago in order to
understand the requirements to convert the Auberge into a single detached dwelling. This included the
approval of a GSCA and Town septic permit and more than $225,000 to construct a new septic system
and retaining wall in 2013. I've completed a slope stability study, architectural drawings and an
engineered site plan in 2018 So yes, | have made a significant investment into the Auberge property, in
addition to the purchase price and built up value.

2010 aerial 2015 aerial

5 Air Photos

| am currently in discussions with the NEC, GSCA and Town and continue to progress towards the
conversion of the hostel to a dwelling. The current zoning on the property is Recreational Commercial
Exception (C4-37) within Zoning Bylaw 83-40. However, the property is actually in the NEC development
control area and requires an NEC permit prior to any development. The current designation of the
property is Recreational Residential which permits 1 residential dwelling.



| realize that the EA is being conducted because a long term infrastructure solution is required for water
supply to the area, but | am concerned that this solution may impact my property. To date, what does
the conceptual expansion look like? | have the original drawing set as per the images below.

| would appreciate being involved very earlier on in the discussion regarding potential options. | would
strongly object to any solution/option that comes out of the EA that would impact my property. During
the previous EA review John Caswell and | met on the property with the consulting engineer and
discussed the most logical options. My understanding was that the previously approved and permitted
location of proposed reservoir was the area indicated by the blue circle on the aerial image above. | am
of the opinion that the best location for the new reservoir would be the area | have indicated in the
image above in red. This would allow access to occur from the ski trail and would prevent equipment
from having to access the site from Happy Valley Road. As | have expressed in the past Happy Valley
Road requires significant upgrades. The ditches don't meet Town Engineering standards and | do not
expect that the would deal with an accident/ overflow from the reservoir. Happy Valley Road is one of
the oldest, if not the oldest stretches of road in Blue Mountain and has never had improvements. Any
potential solution needs to consider the potential impact the new infrastructure will have on Happy
Valley Road. Further, the opened municipal road allowance extends south as per the red outline on the
sketch.
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Proposed Location 1 will

1) eliminate the construction related impact of the new reservoir to HV road (access would occur over
the ski trail)

2) eliminate the potential for failure of the reservoir to impact the residential development downhill
along HV road, a large swale already exists [see above)

3) be constructed at the same elevation as the existing reservoirs



Options 1 and 2 would be outside the Grey Sauble Conservation Authority Regulated Area (in yellow
below)




Please put me on the circulation list for the EA. I'd prefer to be notified of any options prior to seeing
them in a public report/meeting.

Also please add my planning consultant Andrew Pascuzzo to the circulation list as well, his contact
information is below.

Andrew Pascuzzo

243 Hurontario 5t.
Collingwood, ON.

LY 2M1

F053-444-1830
andrew@pascuzzoinc.ca

Thanks
[






From: Eeg Busswuim

To: Jane Wilson

Subject: Fwi: Water reservoir overflow drain Happy Valley rd
Date: Thursday, May 30, 2019 7:46:21 AM

Jane,

For the Water Distribution Master Plan EA file.
- Rf_'!g

Sent from mobile device

From:

Sent: May 29, 2019 7:50 PM

To: rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca

Subject: Water reservoir overflow drain Happy Valley rd

For your files as part of the EA study. If vou spring a leak lots of water to crops the rd and wash out my house at 127

Happy valley.
Sent from my iPhone

This e-mail is intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain legally privileged and confidential information which is exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. Any unauthorzed use, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail
im emor, or are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail, and permanently delete the original
message. Please be aware that Internet communications are subject io the risk of data cormuption and other transmission emors. By
submitting your or another individual's personal information to the Town of The Blue Mountains you agree, and confirm your authority
from such other individual, o our collection, use and disclosure of such personal information in accordance with the Municipal Freedom
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.



From: Een Hale

To: Jane Wilson
Cc: Eeg Eusswuim
Subject: RE: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA
Date: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 3:30:27 AM
Attachments: image004.ipg
image005. png
image006.jpg
image007.jpg
lane,

0.k. Ithink | am understanding.

The Town's statement “the Town uses the MOE Guidelines for the calculation of fire storage”
should actually be the Town uses MOE plus FUS.

Is this a fair statement?

Ken

-

Kenneth S. Hale, RPP, MCIP
Vice President, Land Development and Acquisitions
Dunn Capital Corporation
HarbourEdge Centre

40 Huron Street, Suite 300
Collingwood, Ontario
Canada L9Y 4R3

T: 705-445-1660 x 232

F: 705-443-8158

C: 705-796-4253

khale @dunncap.ca

THIS COMMUNICATION IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE ATTENTION AND USE OF THE NAMED RECIPFIENTS AMND CONTAINS
INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL, IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE PERSON
RESPOMSIBLE FOR. DELIVERING THIS INFORMATION TO THE INTENDED RECIFIENT, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY
TELEFHUORME. IF YOl HAVE RECEIVED THIS INFORMATION IN ERROR, PLEASE BE NOTIFIED THAT ¥OU ARE NOT AUTHORLZED
TO READ, COPY, DISTRIEUTE, USE OF RETAIN THIS MESSAGE OF ANY PART OF IT.

From: Jane Wilson <jwilson@jlrichards.ca=

Sent: June 10, 2019 3118 PM

To: Ken Hale <khale@dunncap.ca=

Cc: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca>

Subject: RE: TOEM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA



Hi Ken,

We used the MOE storage calculations with the fire flow component calculated for representative FUS
based on fire flow scenanos. This is detailed in Section 3 of the C3 report we sent last week (Technical
Memo #4). We were not involved in the C3 study, so | cannot speak to how representative buildings such
as the triplex in Lora Bay were identified.

For the Master Plan we used the same hybrd MOE/FUS approach. We used the fire flow component
{component A) from the C3 study and updated the equalization storage (component B) and emergency
storage (component C) based on updated annual average day flows, maximum day factors and
population.

The Master Plan Project File will be presented to Council in the fall. Many of the questions you've asked
will be answered by the report or will be the subject of the Schedule B Class EA for storage. If there is
anything else we can help answer in the mean time, please do not hesitate to give me a call (ext. 6525).

Thanks,
Jane

Jane Wilson, M.S5c., P.Eng.
Environmental Engineer

J.L. Richards & Associates Limited
107 - 450 Speedvale Ave. West, Guelph, ON N1H 7TY6
Tel: 519-763-0713 Fax: 519-763-9261

From: Ken Hale < =
Sent: June &, 2019 1:50 PM

To: Jane Wilson <jwilson@ilrichards ca>
Subject: RE: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Hi lane

| am desperately confused. Reg said in an email below that you were using the MOE

Guidelines.
You sent an email detailing FUS guidelines.
Can you advise of your specific direction from the Town on this matter?

Ken



Kenneth S. Hale, RPP, MCIP

Vice President, Land Development and Acquisitions
CDunn Capital Corporation

HarbourEdge Centre

40 Huron Street, Suite 200

Collingwood, Ontario

Canada L9Y 4R3

T: 705-445-1660 x 232

F: 705-443-8158

C: 705-796-4253

khale@dunncap.ca

THIS COMMUMNICATION IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE ATTENTION AND USE OF THE NAMED RECIFIENTS AND CONTAINS
INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED AND COMFIDENTIAL. IF YO ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE PERSON
RESPOMSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THIS INFORMATION TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY
TELEPHORME. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS INFORMATION IN ERROR, PLEASE BE NOTIFIED THAT YOU ARE NOT AUTHORLZED
Ty READ, COPY, DISTRIBUTE, USE OF RETAIN THIS MESSAGE R ANY PART OF IT.

From: Jane Wilson <jwilson @]jlrichards.ca>

Sent: June 6, 2019 11:12 AM

To: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca>; Ken Hale <khale@dunncap.ca>
Subject: RE: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Hi Ken,

The FUS scenario to we used the one detailed in the attached by C3 (Section 3.4) . The highest fire flow
requirements in Lora bay are for a residential tni-plex. (note there is an error in the table caption
referencing the Golf Clubhouse).

For the Master Plan we updated the maximum day demands for the 20-year and build out scenanos, but
the storage requirements are comparable to what C3 found. Once it's been finalized | can send you a
copy of our report with the updated calculation in each zone.

I'm offline for most of today and tomorrow, but I'm happy to review this further next week or when Reg
returms.

Jane

Jane Wilson, M.5c, P.Eng.
Environmental Engineer

J.L. Richards & Associates Limited
107 - 450 Speedvale Ave. West, Guelph, ON N1H TY6
Tel: 519-763-0713 Fax: 519-763-9261

Erean

2]

From: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm @thebluemountains.ca>
Sent: June 6, 2019 10:51 AM
To: Ken Hale <khale@dunncap.ca>




Cc: Jane Wilson <jwilson@jlrichards.ca>
Subject: RE: TOBEM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Ken

?

| won't be able to address your questions befare I'm off for a week.

| would therefore ask Jane to provide the information JLR used during the Master Plan because that
in the end is the most relevant information informing the size of proposed reservoir in Lora Bay. If
she does have the scenario information from C3 or GHD, she can provide that as well.

We also may not even have the exact scenario information the GHD and C3 used, and it will at the
least take some research to dig it up. The other fact is that GHD and C3 no longer work on this
project so we likely only have what is published within their reports.

s Reg

From: Ken Hale [mailto:khale@dunncap.cal
Sent: Thursday, June 6, 2019 10:32 AM
To: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca>

Cc: Jane Wilson <jwilson@jlrichards.ca>
Subject: RE: TOEM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Reg,

Thank you for your response and glad to work with you and Jane on this matter.

GHD 2010 Technical Memorandum

Appendix C of the 2010 report states that “for each service area, the worst case scenario in
terms of fire propagation was considered”. Can you please provide this scenario for Lora Bay
and Camperdown so we can see how GHD arrived at the Fire Flows?

€3 2016 Technical Memeorandum

Page 11 states the “largest fire in Zone 2 is 133 I/s". Can you provide the scenario for this

calculation?

Page 12 states that a “fire flow of 150 /s is required”. Can you provide the scenario for this

calculation?



2018 JL Richards Public Meeting

Can IL Richards provide the scenarios by which they are calculating FUS?

Thanks

kEen

-

Kenneth 5. Hale, RPP, MCIP

Vice President, Land Development and Acquisitions
Dunn Capital Corporation

HarbourEdge Centre

40 Huron Street, Suite 200

Collingwood, Ontario

Canada L9Y 4R3

T: 705-445-1660 x 232

F: 705-443-8158

C: 705-796-4253

khale@dunncap.ca

THIS COMMUNICATION IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE ATTENTION AND USE OF THE NAMED RECIFIENTS AND CONTAINS
INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED AND COMFIDENTIAL. IF YO0 ARE NOT THE INTEMDED RECIPIENT, OR THE PERSOM
RESPOMNSIBLE FOR, DELIVERING THIS INFORMATION TO THE INTEMDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY
TELEPHUWE. IF YOl HAVE RECEIVED THIS INFORMATION IM ERROR, PLEASE BE NOTIFIED THAT YOU ARE NOT AUTHORIZED
TO READ, COPY, DISTRIEUTE, USE OF RETAIM THIS MESSAGE OR ANY PART OF IT.

From: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm @thebluemountains.ca>

Sent: June &, 2019 10:24 AM

To: Ken Hale <khale@dunncap.ca>

Cc: Jane Wilson <jwilson @jlrichards.ca>

Subject: RE: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Ken

L)

| may need to apologise. | answered yes to the question in the other email chain but | may have
gotten lost in a double negative.

Again, | want to clarify, the Town uses the MOE Guidelines for the calculation of fire storage as
discussed in more detail below.

= Reg



From: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca=
Sent: June &, 2019 10:18 AM

To: Ken Hale <khale@dunncap.ca>
Cc: Jans Wilson <jwilson @jlrichards.ca=
Subject: RE: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Ken

)

| like this approach better too to limit circulation but | do want Jane involved in these conversations.

Regarding your previous email, the Town uses the MOE Guidelines to establish storage. So the short
answer is Yes.

But as with many things, it's not that straightforward.

The MOE storage calculations are based on the service population. There a couple of charts in
Appendix C that need to be studied.

| agree with the GHD statement for very small service populations — say less than 1500 people — but
for higher populations the suggested fire flow from MOE is in the range of FUS. The service area
population proposed by GHD for Lora Bay (also found in App C) is 2980 people at build out. Using the
MOE chart the flow is 110 L/s which is in the range of FUS fire flows for residential developments.
The duration gives the total volume of water for fire flow to be stored. For Lora Bay using GHD
figures results in fire storage of 780 m3.

You'll note that as serviced populations increase so does the required water to be stored for fire
flow. For example, when the Town's population reaches 17,000, the minimum storage that must be
provided is 250 L/s for 4 hours. This recognises that as populations increase, the chance of multiple
fires also increase. From a modelling perspective, we would not madel all 250 L/s in one location
because it would skew the results. The modelling technigue is to spread several FUS fires in key
locations across the distribution system to give more representative results.

In App C you’ll also see there is a purely FUS fire storage methodology that indeed results in higher
figures than the MOE Guidelines. To be clear, the Town didn’t use the FUS methodology but uses the
MOE Guidelines with the minimum individual fire flow being per FUS spread around within the
Town's model to add up to the MOE fire flow requirements.

With respect to Lora Bay area, we have opportunities to minimise the amount of storage and
associated costs needed by “sharing” storage available in Thornbury by utilising the capacity within

the 10™ Line BS. These options will be fully fleshed out during the subsequent study.

| hope this helps explain the approach to fire flow storage. It can become complicated if you don't
work in it a lot. | don't arranging a time to sit and talk this through if you wish.




= Reg

From: Ken Hale [mailto-khale@dunncap ca)
Sent: Wednesday, June 5, 2019 5:48 PM

To: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurmi@thebluemountains.ca=
Subject: RE: TOEM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Reg,
| have only copied you as not to bother everyone else.

In addition to my question below, can you also provide the worst case scenario that GHD used to
determine the Fire Flow, Duration / and Storage for Lora Bay and Camperdown?

This is found in Schedule C but does not provide the scenario.
Thanks

Ken

-

Kenneth Hale, RPP, MCIP, OALA, CSLA
Vice President, Land Development and Acquisitions
Dunn Capital Corporation

HarbourEdge Centre

40 Huron Street, Suite 300
Collingwood, Ontario

Canada L9Y 4R3

T: 705-445-1660 x 232

F: 705-443-8158

C: 705-796-4253

khale@dunncap.ca

THIS COMMUNICATION IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE ATTENTION AND USE OF THE NAMED RECIPIENTS AND CONTAINS
INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL. IF YO ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIFIENT, OR THE PERSON
RESPORMSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THIS INFORMATION TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY
TELEFHORME. IF YOl HAVE RECEIVED THIS INFORMATION IN ERROR, PLEASE BE NOTIFIED THAT ¥0OU ARE NOT AUTHORIZED
T READ, COPY, DISTRIEUTE, USE OF RETAIN THIS MESSAGE

From: Ken Hale

Sent: June 5, 2019 8:37 AM

To: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains ca=

Cc: Corrina Giles <cgiles@thebluemountains.ca>; P. Eng Michael 5. Troop <mtroop@jlrichards. ca>;

Jane Wilson <jwilson@jlrichards.ca=; Shawn Everitt <severitt@thebluemountains.ca=; Larry Dunn
<ldunn@harbouredge.com:>
Subject: RE: TOEM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA




Reg,
Thank you for your responses below. | have a follow up question.
The 2010 GHD (attached) Section 3.3.3 states:
“The values estimated for Tetal Water Storage Required using FUS Method are

considerably higher than the values calculated using the MOE Guidelines. As previously

noted the FUS method will be used to determine storage requirements for this study.”

| do not want to burden your time with a detailed answer.

A simple yes or no is fine.
Thanks

Ken

Kenneth S. Hale, RPP, MCIP

Vice President, Land Development and Acquisitions
Dunn Capital Corporation

HarbourEdge Centre

40 Huron Street, Suite 300

Collingwood, Ontario

Canada L9Y 4R3

T: 705-445-1660 x 232

F: 705-443-8158

C: 705-796-4253

khale@dunncap.ca

THIS COMMUMNICATION IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE ATTENTION AND USE OF THE NAMED RECIFIENTS AND CONTAINS
INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED AND COMFIDENTIAL. IF YO ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE PERSON
RESPOMSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THIS INFORMATION TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY
TELEPHORE. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS INFORMATION IN ERROR, PLEASE BE NOTIFIED THAT YO ARE NOT AUTHORIZED
T READ, COPY, DISTRIEUTE, USE OF RETAIN THIS MESSAGE OR ANY PART OF IT.

From: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca>
Sent: June 5, 2019 8:09 AM




To: Ken Hale <khale@dunncap.ca=

Cc: Corrina Giles <cgiles@thebluemountains ca=; P. Eng Michael 5. Troop <mircop@ilrichards ca=;

Jane Wilson <jwilson@ijlrichards ca=; Shawn Everitt <severitt@thebluemountains ca>
Subject: RE: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Ken

)

| have responded to your three comments below.

= Reg

1. Section 2.3 of GHD Report
This section is a discussion regarding storage and calculating the fire flows to be used to model the
distribution system. The first point to understand is that the required storage volume is based on
MECP Guidelines calculations. Part of those calculations include fire flow. You can read the MECP
storage guidelines at section 8.4.2 in the link below.

https://www.ontario.ca/document/design-guidelines-drinking-water-systems/pumping-facilities-
and-treated-water-storage

The Town has set the level of service for fire protection throughout the Town at the requirements
outlined by the Fire Underwriters Survey (FUS). As such, we need to ensure there's adequate water
in the reservaoir to provide that level of fire protection. So FUS is used to set the minimum storage
required for fire protection within the MECP storage calculations. At the other extreme, as service
areas get bigger, the storage for fire flow under MECP Guidelines is higher than a single FUS fire. In
those cases, more than one FUS fire would be modelled at the same time to understand the reaction
of the water distribution system.

| have included the entire section 2.3 for reference below.
3.3 Storage and Fire Requirements

The purpose of a storage facility is to provide water for fire fighting capabilities, serve as
emergency storage and
to provide equalization storage to meet maximum day demands.

Storage and fire requirements for each service area and each period considered were
estimated based on the

methods in both the MOE Guidelines for Drinking-Water Systems 2008 and the Fire
Underwriters Survey (FUS)

Water Supply for Public Fire Protection 1993 documents.

This MOE method of sizing water storage needs has been used historically by municipalities in
Ontario for



planning purpases. However for built-up areas with low population it tends to underestimate
the fire flow

requirements. As explicitly stated in Section 8.4.2 of the MOE Guidelines, “this methodology
for sizing water

storage needs may not fulfill the fire protection requirements of the Fire Underwriters
Survey”.

in discussions with the Town’s staff, it was agreed that if the fire flow requirements
estimated based on the MOE

Guidelines are higher than the FUS values, then fire flow requirements should be based on
simultaneous fires

using the FUS Method. If the fire flow requirements estimated based on the MOE Guidelines
are lower than the

FUS values, then the calculated FUS values should be used.

These methods are explained below and full calculation sheets are included as Appendix C.

2. Conservative Costing

| have often experienced consultants underestimating construction costs. Our Councils as well in the
past have been frustrated by projects coming in over budget. For this reason | asked for conservative
costing. | think it's better approach to be closer to the final costing than have to explain later why we
needed additional budget.

3. Alternate Fire Flows

The Town's stated level of service for fire flow is the Fire Underwriters Survey figures within the
Town's Engineering Standards. To run alternate scenarios would result in the arguably needless
expenditure of engineering fees for what-if scenarios that in the end would have no basis since it
doesn't comply with the Town's Engineering Standards. So for that reason, other levels of fire
protection have not been analyzed.

| have copied the relevant sections from the 2005 and 20095 Engineering Standards below. The 2005
figures look to be from the FUS document but | can’t speak to their exact source since | wasn't here
at the time. The 2009 document removed the set figures and replaced them with generic wording to
reference the latest version of the FUS document making allowance for land use type. This allows
maore flexibility, is a better matched to the building type and avoids being out of date with the FUS
document.

2005 Engineering Standards
4531 Design Criteria



Minimum Fire Flows shall be calculated based on the following:

a) Residential Single Family Streets: minimum 57 I/sec (750 gpm) @ 138 kpa residual (20 psi);
preferred 76 I/sec (1000 gpm) @ 138 kpa residual (20 psi).

b) Institutional/Convenience Commercial: minimum 91 I/sec (1200 gpm) @ 138 kpa residual
(20 psi); preferred 114 I/sec (1500 gpm) @ 138 kpa residual (20 psi).

c) Industrial/Commercial Subdivisions: minimum 136 |/sec (1800 gpm) @ 138 kps residual (20
psi); preferred 152 I/sec (2000 gpm) @ 138 kpa residual (20 psi).

d) Downtown Commercial: minimum 136 I/sec (1800 gpm) @ 138 kpa residual (20 psi);
preferred 189 I/sec (2500 gpm) @ 138 kpa residual (20 psi).

2009 Engineering Standards

4.4.2.2 Fire Suppression

Water demand for fire suppression shall be determined from the Fire Underwriters Survey (FUS),
latest edition dependent on the actual land uses. If the actual land use is not known, the water
demand for fire suppression shall be determined from the maximum possible depending on the
current zoning or as directed by the Town. Where there is evidence acceptable to the Town that FUS
level of fire protection will be available within S years, the interim level of available fire flow can be
reduced to that required under the Ontario Building Code [QBC).

From: Ken Hale [mailto:khale@dunncap.ca)

Sent: Monday, Jung 3, 2019 4:21 PM

To: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca=

Cc: Corrina Giles <cgiles@thebluemountains.ca>; P. Eng Michael 5. Troop <mtroop@jlrichards.ca>;
Jane Wilson <jwilson@jlrichards.ca>; Shawn Everitt <severitt@thebluemountains.ca>

Subject: RE: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Reg,

Thank you for your timely replies. This is a large project and it is necessary to understand the

scope.
| submitted questions to Ms. Wilson last week and will await response.
However, if you could answer one question in a timely manner, | would appreciate it.

Section 3.3 of the GHD report dated November 2010 states “In discussions with Town



staff, it was agreed that if the fire flow requirements estimated based on the MOE
Guidelines are higher than the FUS values, then fire flow requirements should be
based on simultaneous fires using the FUS Method. If the fire flow requirements
estimated based on MOE Guidelines are lower than the FUS values, then the

calculated FUS values should be used.”

Staff Report C5SPW.16.040 states "It is important to note that a conservative approach
has been taken to costing.” This is in response to C3 estimate of $94, 000,000 for the
works.

The Question is — Has the Town considered running their water model to either the
MOE Guidelines or the 2005 Town Engineering Standards Minimum Fire Flows Page 34
or the Ontario Building Code requirements? If not, why?

Many thanks

kKen

Kenneth S. Hale, RPP, MCIP
Vice President, Land Development and Acquisitions
Dunn Capital Corporation
HarbourEdge Centre

40 Huron Street, Suite 300
Collingwood, Ontario
Canada L9Y 4R3

T: 705-445-1660 x 232

F: 705-443-8158

C: 705-796-4253

khale @dunncap.ca

THIS COMMUNICATION IS INTEMDED SOLELY FOR THE ATTENTION AND USE OF THE NAMED RECIFIENTS AND CONTAINS
INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL. IF YU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE PERSON
RESPOMSIBLE FOR. DELIVERING THIS INFORMATION TO THE INTENDED RECIFIENT, PLEASE NOTIFY LS IMMEDIATELY BY
TELEPHOWE. IF YO0 HAVE RECEIVED THIS INFORMATION IN ERROR, PLEASE BE NOTIFIED THAT YOLI ARE NOT AUTHORIZED
TO READ, COPY, DISTRIEUTE, USE OF RETAIM THIS MESSAGE OR ANY PART OF IT.

From: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains ca=

Sent: June 2, 2019 2:50 PM

To: Ken Hale <khale@dunncap ca=

Cc: Corrina Giles <cgiles@thebluemountains.ca>; P. Eng Michael 5. Troop <mtroop@ilrichards. ca>;

Jane Wilson <jwilson@]jlrichards.ca=; Shawn Everitt <severitt@thebluemountains.ca=
Subject: RE: TOBEM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA




Ken,
The GHD report was rolled into the work completed by C3 Water. Attached is the Staff report and
C3 Water presentation made to Council in May 2016.

The current Master Plan came out of the recommendation for additional study to resclve the
identified deficiencies.

s Reg

From: Ken Hale [mailtokhale@dunncap ca)

Sent: Monday, June 3, 2019 12:30 PM

To: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurmi@theblusemountains.ca=

Cc: Corrina Giles <cgiles@thebluemountains ca>; P. Eng Michael S. Troop <mtrocp@jlrichards ca>;

Jane Wilson <jwilson@jlrichards ca>; Shawn Everitt <severitt@thebluemountains ca>
Subject: RE: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Reg,

Thank you for the initial report securing GHD.

Can you send the staff report that presented GHD findings to Council?
Regards

Een

-

Kenneth S. Hale, RPP, MCIP

Vice President, Land Development and Acquisitions
Dunn Capital Corporation

HarbourEdge Centre

40 Huron Street, Suite 300

Collingwood, Ontario

Canada L9Y 4R2

T: 705-445-1660 x 232

F: 705-443-8158

C: 705-796-4253

khale@dunncap.ca

THIS COMMUNICATION IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE ATTENTION AND USE OF THE NAMED RECIPIENTS AND CONTAINS
INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTLAL. IF YOI ARE NOT THE INTEMDED RECIFIENT, OR THE PERSON
RESPOMSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THIS INFORMATION TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY
TELEFHCWE. IF YOl HAVE RECEIVED THIS INFORMATION IN ERROR, PLEASE BE NOTIFIED THAT ¥OU ARE NOT AUTHORIZED
TO READ, COPY, DISTRIEUTE, USE OF RETAIN THIS MESSAGE OR ANY PART OF IT.




From: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca=
Sent: June 3, 2019 12:27 PM

To: Ken Hale <khale@dunncap.ca>

Cc: Corrina Giles <cgiles@thebluemountains.ca>; P. Eng Michael 5. Troop <mtroop@jlrichards.ca>;
Jane Wilson <jwilson@jlrichards.ca>; Shawn Everitt <severitt@thebluemountains.ca=

Subject: RE: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Ken

?

Here is the report from 2010 that retained GHD to start building the hydraulic model.

* Reg

From: Ken Hale [mailto:khasle@dunncap ca)

Sent: Monday, June 3, 2019 5:51 AM

To: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca=

Cc: Corrina Giles <cgiles@thebluemountains.ca=; P. Eng Michael 5. Troop <miroop@jlrichards.ca=;
Jane Wilson <jwilson@]lrichards.ca>; Shawn Everitt <severitt@thebluemountains.ca>

Subject: RE: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Reg,
To be very specific, the staff report in 2010 that started this project.

Thanks

Ken

-

Kenneth S. Hale, RPP, MCIP
Vice President, Land Development and Acquisitions
Dunn Capital Corporation
HarbourEdge Centre

40 Huron Street, Suite 300
Collingwood, Ontario
Canada L9Y 4R2

T: 705-445-1660 x 232

F: 705-443-8158

C: 705-796-4253

khale @dunncap.ca

THIS COMMUMNICATION IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE ATTENTION AND USE OF THE NAMED RECIPIENTS AND CONTAINS
INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTEMDED RECIFIENT, OR THE PERSON
RESPOMNSIBLE FOR. DELIVERING THIS INFORMATION TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY



TELEPHORE. IF YO HAVE RECEIVED THIS INFORMATION IN ERROR, PLEASE BE NOTIFIED THAT YOU ARE NOT AUTHORIZED
TO READ, COPY, DISTRIEUTE, USE OF RETAIN THIS MESSAGE OR ANY PART OF IT.

From: Ken Hale

Sent: June 3, 2019 2:02 AM

To: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca=

Cc: Corrina Giles <cgiles@thebluemountains.ca>; P. Eng Michael 5. Troop <mtroop@jlrichards.ca>;
Jane Wilson <jwilson@jlrichards.ca>; Shawn Everitt <geveritt@thebluemountains.ca>

Subject: Re: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Reg
Can you please send me the staff report that presents the overall findings to council?

Ken

Sent from my iFhone

On Jum 3, 2019, at 7:43 AM, Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm @thebluemountains.ca> wrofte:

Ken

r

A interim project report of this type of granular detail is not specifically presented to
Council, but instead builds to where the overalk project findings are presented to
Council.

If you have a specific question, please let me know and | can help address it.

- Reg

Sent from mobile device

From: khale@dunncap.ca

Sent: May 31, 2019 4:44 PFM

To: pusswurm@thebluemountains.ca; cgiles@thebluemountains.ca

Cc: mtroop@ilrichards.ca; jwilson@ilrichards.ca; severitt@thebluemountains.ca
Subject: RE: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Reg,

Thank you.

Did this report go Council in 20107



Thanks
Ken

<image003.jpg>
Kenneth 5. Hale, RPP, MCIP
Vice President, Land Development and Acquisitions
Dunn Capital Corporation
HarbourEdge Centre
40 Huron Street, Suite 300
Collingwood, Ontario
Canada L9Y 4R3
T:705-445-1660 x 232
F: 705-443-8158
C:705-798-4253
khale@dunncap.ca

THIS COMMUNICATION IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE ATTENTION AND UISE OF THE NAMED RECIFIENTS AND CONTAINS
INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED AMD CONFIDENTIAL. IF YO0 ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OF THE PERSON
RESPOMSIELE FOR DELIVERING THIS INFORMATION TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY
TELEPHORME. IF 0L HAVE RECETVED THIS INFORMATION IN ERROR, PLEASE BE NOTIFIED THAT YOLU ARE MOT AUTHORIZED
T READ, COPY, DISTRIBUTE, USE OR RETAIN THIS MESSAGE OR ANY PART OF IT.

From: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca=

Sent: May 31, 2019 4:25 PM

To: Ken Hale <khale@dunncap ca=; Corrina Giles <cgiles@thebluemountainsg cax
Cc: Michael 5. Troop <mtroop@ilrichards ca>; Jane Wilson <jwilson@jlrichards ca>;

Shawn Everitt <severitt@thebluemountains ca=
Subject: RE: TOEM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

k.en

r

It took a bit of hunting but | think this is the report you're looking for.

Reg Russwurm, MBA, P.Eng.

Director of Infrastructure and Public Works
Town of The Blue Mountains

32 Mill Street, Box 310

MOH ZHO

Tel: (519 599-3131x250

Fax: (519) 599-7723
rrusswurm@thebluemountains ca




Citrix Attachments Expires Novemnber 27, 2019

Blue Mountain - Water Demands Technical _.010.pdf 12. 7 MBE

Download Attachments

Blue Mountains IPW uses Citrix Files to share documents securely.

From: Ken Hale [mailtokhale@dunncap cal

Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2019 2:52 PM

To: Corrina Giles <cgiles@thebluemountains ca=

Cc: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains ca>; Michael 5. Troop

<mtroop@ijlrichards.ca>; Jane Wilson <jwilson @jlrichards.ca>; Shawn Everitt
<severitt@thebluemountains.ca>
Subject: RE: TOEM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Corrina

| require a copy of the Engineering Services for a Town Wide Hydaulic Water Model
Demand Study, originally prepared in 2010 for the TOBM.

It is referenced in Section 2.2 of the attached report.

| have confirmed with the Town consultant (L Richards) that they do not have a copy
of this report.

Is this readily available or do | need an FOI?
Thank you

k.en

<image004.jpg>
Kenneth 5. Hale, RPP, MCIP
Vice President, Land Development and Acquisitions
Dunn Capital Corporation
HarbourEdge Centre
40 Huron Street, Suite 200
Collingwood, Ontario
Canada L9Y 4R3



T:705-445-1660 x 232
F: 705-443-2158

C: J05-796-4353
khale@dunncap.ca

THIS COMMUNICATION IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE ATTENTION AND USE OF THE NAMED RECIPIENTS AND CONTAING
IMFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED AMD CONFIDENTIAL. IF YO0 ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OF THE PERSON
RESPOMSIELE FOR. DELIVERING THIS INFORMATION TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY
TELEPHORE. IF YOL) HAVE RECETVED THIS INFORMATION IN ERROR, PLEASE BE NOTIFIED THAT YOLU ARE MOT AUTHORIZED
T READ, COPY, DISTRIBUTE, USE OR RETAIN THIS MESSAGE OR ANY PART OF IT.

From: Jane Wilson <jwilson@jlrichards. ca>

Sent: May 29, 2019 2:34 PM

To: Ken Hale <khale@dunncap ca>

Cc: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca=; Michael 5. Troop
<mtroop@ijlrichards ca>

Subject: RE: TOEM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Hi Ken,

| do not have a copy of a report from 2010, however, | believe that was the original
development of the WaterCAD model. The growth projections have been updated since
2016 and will be included in the Master Plan report that will be issued later this
spring/summer.

| spoke briefly with Reg between meetings and he clarfied that Council did not get the full
2016 report, but the findings were presented to Council at that time.

Jane

Jane Wilson, M.Sc., P.Eng.
Environmental Engineer

J.L. Richards & Associates Limited

107 - 450 Speedvale Ave. West, Guelph, ON N1H TY6
Tel: 519-763-0713 Fax: 519-763-9261
<imagel05_png>

From: Ken Hale <khale@dunncap ca>

Sent: May 29, 2019 2:13 PM

To: Jane Wilson <jwilson@ijlrichards ca=

Cc: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca>; Michael 5. Troop
<miroop@ilrichards.ca>

Subject: RE: TOEM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA
Importance: High

lane,



In addition, to my previous question can you also provide

1. the Engineering Services for a Town Wide Hydraulic Water Model Demand Study,
originally prepared in 2010
2. the settlement growth predictions for each pressure zone
These are referenced in Section 2.2 of the 2016 Technical Memo.

Thanks
kKen

<image004.jpg>
Kenneth 5. Hale, RPP, MCIP
Vice President, Land Development and Acquisitions
Dunn Capital Corporation
HarbourEdge Centre
40 Hurcn Street, Suite 300
Collingwood, Ontario
Canada L9Y 4R3
T: 705-445-1660 x 232
F: 705-443-8158
C: 705-796-4253
khale@dunncap ca

THIS COMMUNICATION IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE ATTENTION AND USE OF THE NAMED RECIPTENTS AND CONTAINS
INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL. IF YOI ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OF THE PERSON
RESPONSIELE FOR DELIVERING THIS INFORMATION TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE NOTIFY LS IMMEDIATELY BY
TELEPHOWE. IF YU HAVE RECETVED THIS INFORMATION IN ERROR, PLEASE BE NOTIFIED THAT YOLI ARE NOT AUTHORIZED
TO READ, COPY, DISTRIBUTE, USE OR RETAIN THIS MESSAGE OR ANY PART OF IT.

From: Jane Wilson <jwilson@jlrichards.ca>

Sent: May 29, 2019 1:20 PM

To: Ken Hale <khale@dunncap.ca>

Cc: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca=; Michael 5. Troop

<mtroop@jlrichards.ca>
Subject: RE: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Flan EA

Greetings Mr. Hale,

Apologies for the delayed response. To further my voicemail this morning, please find
attached a study from 2016 that was completed in advance of the Master Servicing
Plan. This study helped to inform the Master Plan investigations, however, please be
aware further investigations have since been conducted by J.L. Richards & Associates as
part of the Master Plan process. As such, parts of the 2016 study are now outdated.
We anticipate that full Project File report for the Master Plan will be issued in the
summer for public review and comment.

It you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at 519-763-0713 ext.




6525 We will also be available to answer any questions you have at the Public
Information Centre being held tonight at Town Hall from 6pm — 8pm. If you are unable

to attend, the display boards and a comment sheet will be posted on the Town's
website tomorrow.

lane

Jane Wilson, M Sc, P.Eng.

Environmental Engineer

J.L. Richards & Associates Limited

107 - 450 Speedvale Ave. West, Guelph, ON N1H 7Y6
Tel: 519-763-0713 Fax: 519-763- 926"

<imagel05 png=

From: Shawn Everitt

Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 20159 5:15 PM

To: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca>

Subject: Fwd: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA
Importance: High

Please see request from Ken Hale and if appropriate to release provide as per the
request.

sent from my Bell Samsung device over Canada's largest network.

————— COriginal message -—--—-

From: Ken Hale <khale@dunncap.ca=

Date: 2019-05-28 5:04 p.m. (GMT-05:00)

To: Shawn Everitt <severitt@thebluemountains.cax

Subject: FW: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Amy chance | get this report before tomorrow’s public meeting?
Thanks
Ken

<image004.jpg=
Kenneth 5. Hale, RPP, MCIP



Vice President, Land Development and Acquisitions
Dunn Capital Corporation

HarbourEdge Centre

40 Huron Street, Suite 200

Collingwood, Ontario

Canada L9Y 4R3

T:705-445-1660 x232

F: 705-443-28158

C: 705-796-4253

khale@dunncap.ca

THIS COMMUNICATION IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE ATTENTION AMD USE OF THE NAMED RECIPTENTS AND CONTAINS
INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL. IF YOl ARE NOT THE INTEMDED RECIPIENT, OF THE PERSON
RESPOMSIELE FOR DELIVERING THIS INFORMATION TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY
TELEPHORE. IF YO HAVE RECETVED THIS INFORMATION IN ERROR, PLEASE BE NOTIFIED THAT YOLUI ARE NOT AUTHORIZED
T READ, COPY, DISTRIBUTE, USE OR RETAIN THIS MESSAGE OF ANY PART OF IT.

From: Ken Hale

Sent: May 22, 2019 11:42 AM

To: watermasterplan@thebluemountains.ca

Cc: Corrina Giles <cgiles@thebluermnountains.ca>; Reg Russwurm
=rrusswurmi@thebluemountains.ca>; Shawn Everett <severiti@thebluemountains.ca>
Subject: TOBM Town-wide Water Distribution Master Plan EA

Importance: High

Michael Troop et al,,

In the attached Motice of Study for the above mentioned project it states that the Town
of Blue Mountains recently completed a study of the Towns distribution system. The
study identified areas of concern and deficiencies.

Can you please forward me the referenced report in advance of next weeks FIC?
Ken

<image004.jpg>
Kenneth 5. Hale, RPP, MCIP
Vice President, Land Development and Acquisitions
Dunn Capital Corporation
HarbourEdge Centre
40 Huron Street, Suite 200
Collingwood, Ontario
Canada L9Y 4R3
T:705-445-1660 x232
F: 705-443-2158
C: 705-796-4253
khale@dunncap.ca




From: Jane Wilson

To: Beg Russwurm: Sarsh Butler (BMRY
Subject: RE: May 16, 2019 Mesting Nates
Date: Maorday, June 17, 2019 1:12:00 PM
Attachments: imagedil.qif

imaged02.qif

imagedd3.qif

imaged04.qif
Hi Sarah,

| do not have anything to add to what Reg has provided below. The locations shown at the Master
Planning stage are intended to be approximate and the Project File will indicate that further study will be
required to identify the preferred Happy Valley storage location. If there is anything else you would like to
see documented with regards to the potential storage locations, please let me know. We are still receiving
comments for the draft Project File.

Thanks,
Jane

From: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm @thebluemountains.ca=
Sent: June 17, 2019 12:55 PM

To: Sarah Butler [BMR) <sbutler@bluemountain.ca=

Cc: Jane Wilson <jwilson@jlrichards.ca>

Subject: RE: May 16, 2019 Meeting Motes

Sarah,

| didn’t take notes at the meeting. Unfortunately Brent is no longer works at JLR so | have asked Jane
Wilson who picked up the project to confirm whether Brent left any notes.

Below are my recollections of the site tour.

At the Happy Valley site tour, the grouped discussed the challenges of constructing adjacent to the
existing reservoir, particularly construction access, soil conditions and timing with respect to ski hill
operations. When an expansion had been considered previously, the excavation would be refilled
with granular material and/or snow.

The group also walked BMR lands to the south of the termination of Happy Valley Road. BMR
proposed that this location may be the preferable site for construction access and hill operations.
The Town and JLR agreed that this site had promise and would be investigated in subsequent study
work.

Please let me know if you require additional information.

Reg Russwurm, MBA, P.Eng.

Director of Infrastructure and Public Works
Town of The Blue Mountains

32 Mill Street, Box 310



NOH 2HO

Tel: (519) 599-3131x260

Fax- [519) 599-7723
rrusswurm@thebluemountains.ca

wiww thebluemountains.ca

From: Sarah Butler (BMR) [mailto-sbutler@bluemountain.ca]
Sent: Monday, June 17, 2019 12:25 PM

To: Reg Russwurm <rrusswurm@thebluemountains. ca=
Subject: May 16, 2019 Meeting Notes

Hi Reg,

| hope this note finds you well.

I 'was wondering if you could share with me your notes of our meeting that took place on May 16
here at Blue Mountain with Brent Bouteiller of J.L Richards?

You'll remember that from Blue Mountain Rob Sheridan, Murray Frankcom and Dan Skelton were in
attendance. Following the formal meeting Rob and Murray toock you and Brent to lock at the site in
and around the existing water storage tanks on Happy Valley Road. You also looked at another
proposed site at the end of the Road Allowance on Happy Valley Rd.

Thanks in advance,
Sarah

Sarah Butler

Administrative Coordinator, Projects & Planning

Blue Mountain Resorts LP

190 Gord Canning Drive, Blue Mountains, Ontario, L9Y 1C2

F: 705-445-0231 x51013 | F: 705-444-1751 | sbutler@bluemountain.ca
*Please take note our mailing address and postal code have changed.

i-i! Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This e-mail is intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain legally privileged and confidential information which is exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. Any unauthorzed wuse, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail
im emor, or are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail, and permanently delete the original
message. Please be aware that Intermet communications are subject to the risk of data comuption and other transmission emors. By
submitting your or another individual's personal information to the Town of The Blue Mountains you agree, and confirmn your authority
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J.L.Richards

EWGINEERS ARCHITE CTS <MANM ERS

Town of The Blue Mountains
Schedule ‘B’ Municipal Class Environmental Assessment
Town-Wide Water Distribution System — Municipal Master Plan
(Water Distribution System Master Plan)

AGENCY / STAKEHOLDER RESPONSE FORM

DATE: E jt Js_a_l.iu_
Name (please pnnt} _*L(.e_-ﬁ‘-‘n‘ mdﬂ Menk
Agency: . E: 858 ¢ EC‘_.)

1) Is your agency interested in being involved in this project? (Circle One) @ NO
2) If you are interested in being involved in this project, please identify a contact person:

Name and Title: | .*LJJ}; RJn.oriﬁ -Munl;(c E!.ﬂ.m eyl

Address: _ 9 K{% St.E. P.o. Box 308

-T‘L\.Dml\ﬂu_ﬂj' ; ON Postal Code: N Ol 2 PO ,
Telephonal‘j-‘?‘j 599~ 3‘1“"‘:“r Fax: (ﬁ‘?'\ 519 - 6_3_%_
Emall dl Lt.dy I"‘Llﬂciaf— , o . G

3) If you presently have any comments or questiuns about this projsct ﬁlease oufine them below
ot attach on a separate shest of paper.

st 1Ry empt fo

tart 6.6 of
p_{-;m 31&/‘?0 asf amended. £ [ac.a.tz.fw;%n

Du you va any In mation regarding the Study Area that will assist in our planning process?

If so, pl outline below or attach on a separate sheet of paper.
&S‘? e i:u[-z?c _a._‘Sh._ﬂuJi% NI ﬂ%ﬂmw

"th avea oF
Please submit to: "D.utlofme.d- Co b l A E‘:‘Mmf Area.

Michael Troop, P.Eng., M.Eng., Manager, San[or Environmental Engineer
J.L. Richards & Associates Limited
107-450 Speedvale Ave. West, Guelph, ON N1H 7Y86

Telephone:  519-763-0713 Ext. 6522
Facsimile: 519-763-9261

Email; walermasterplan @thebluemountains.ca NOV 6 2017
Note: If you wish to respond via email, please write directly an the form and scan & cap efare e.-mmng :Ha the
address above. Comments and information regarding this study are being collectelr b4k & feraon

the requirements of the EA Act. This material will be maintained on file for use dun'n;rhs fothy < ik 'EE included

in project documentation. With the exception of personal information, alf comments will decome part of the public
record,
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From: Water Master Plan

To: Michael 5, Troop

Cez Jenny Haines:

Subject: FW: MTCS Comments for Municipal Class EA Water Master Plan - Notice of Commencement:
Date: December 1, 2017 10:16:53 AM

Attachments: 11-20-2017 Waker MP Municipal Class EA MTCS Comments.pdf

Hi Michael

Ministry of Tourism, Culture & Sport comments for your record.

Sarah Merrifield

Water & Wastewater Services Administrative Assistant
Town of The Blue Mountains
Infrastructure & Public Works Department

8

32 Mill Street, P.O. Box 310
Thornbury, ON NOH 2P0
Tel: 519-599-3131 Ext. 284
Fax: 519-599-7723

From: deMoissac, Daniel [MTCS) [mailto:Daniel.deMoissac@ontario.ca]

Sent: Monday, Movember 20, 2017 5:24 PM

To: Water Master Plan <watermasterplan@thebluemountains.ca=

Cc: Barboza, karla (MTCS) <Karla.Barboza@ontario.ca>

Subject: MTCS Comments for Municipal Class EA Water Master Plan - Notice of Commencement

Dear Michae! Troop,

Thank you sending the Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Sport (MTCS) Notice of Commencement for the
project mentioned above. MTCS's interest in this EA project relates to its mandate of conserving Ontario’s
cultural hentage, which includes archaeclogical resources, built heritage resources and cultural heritage
landscapes.

Flease find attached MTCS's comments and recommendations for the project. The Motice indicates that
two previous Class EA have been completed for water and wastewater servicing. Please send us the
previous final EA report(s) for our records. We would appreciate being kept informed on this project as it



proceeds through the EA process.
Flease contact me as necessary for clarfication or further discussion.
Best Regards,

Dianiel de Moissac
Heritage Planner (Acting)

Heritage Program Unit | Programs and Services Branch | Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Sport
401 Bay Street Suite 1700 Toronto ON M7A 0AT

Tel 416.314 5424 | email: daniel. demoissac@ontario.ca

This e-mail is intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain legally privileged and confidential information which is exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. Any unauthorized use, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail
in emor, or are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail, and permanently delete the original
message. Please be aware that Internet communications are subject to the risk of data cormuption and other transmission emors. By
submitting your or another individual's personal information to the Town of The Blue Mountains you agree, and confirm your authority
from such other individual, fo our collection, use and disclosure of such personal information in accordance with the Municipal Freedom
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.



Ministry of Tourism, Ministére du Tourisme,

Culture and Sport de la Culture et du Sport

Heritage Program Unit Unité des programmes patrimoine

Programs and Services Branch Direction des programmes ef des senvices nta rl 0
401 Bay Strest, Suite 1700 401, rue Bay, Bureau 1700

Toronto ON M7A DAY Toronto OM M7A DAT

Tel: 416 314 5424 Tél: 416 314 5424

Fax: 416 212 1802 Téléc: 416 212 1802

MNovember 20, 2017 (EMAIL ONLY)

Michael Troop, P.Eng., M. Eng.
J.L. Richards & Associates Limited
107-450 Speedvale Ave. West
Guelph, ON N1H TY8&
519-7T63-9261

watermasterplan@thebluemountains.ca

RE: MTCSfile# 0007839
Proponent: Town of The Blue Mountains
Subject: Notice of Commencement (dated October 18, 2017)
Town-Wide Water Distribution System — Municipal Master Plan
Municipal Class EA “Schedule B”
Location: Town of The Blue Mountains

Dear Michael Troop:

Thank you for providing the Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Sport (MTCS) with the Notice of
Commencement for the above project. MTCS's interest in this Environmental Assessment (EA) project
relates to its mandate of conserving Ontario’s cultural heritage, which includes:

# Archaeological resources, including land-based and marine;
# Built heritage resources, including bridges and monuments; and,
# Cultural heritage landscapes.

Under the EA process, the proponent is required to determine a project's potential impact on cultural
hentage. Realizing that this is in part a Master Plan, developing or reviewing inventories of known and
potential cultural heritage resources within the study area can idenfify specific resources that may play a
significant role in guiding the evaluation of alternatives for subsequent project-driven EAs.

While some cultural heritage resources may have already been formally identified, others may be
identified through screening and evaluation. Indigenous communities may have knowledge that can
contribute to the identification of cultural heritage resources, and we suggest that any engagement with
Indigenous communities includes a discussion about known or potential cultural heritage resources that
are of value to these communities. Municipal Hentage Committees, historical societies and other local
hentage organizations may also have knowledge that contnbutes to the identification of cultural hentage
resources.

Archaeological Resources

Please be aware the land that is the subject of this EA meets critena for determining archaeological
potential (e.g. proximity to known archaesoclogical sites and proximity to water sources). As such, an
archaeclogical assessment (AA) should be undertaken by an OHA licensed consultant archaeologist,
who is responsible for submitting the report directly to MTCS for review.

For further information on determining archaeclogical potential please refer to the Crfera for Evaluating
Archaeological Potential. MTCS archaeological sites data are available at
archasclogicalsites@ontario.ca.




Built Heritage and Cultural Heritage Landscapes

The MTCS Criteria for Evaluating Pofential for Built Herifage Resources and Cultural Hentage
Landscapes should be completed to help determine whether your EA project may impact cultural heritage
resources. The Clerk and/or heritage planning staff for the Town of The Blue Mountains can provide
information that will assist you in completing the checklist, such as information on property registered or
designated under the Ontanio Hentage Act.

If your project has the potential to impact municipal bridges, it may be necessary to screen your project
using the Herifage Bridge Checklist as formulated by the Municipal Engineers Association in consultation
with MTCS.

If potential or known heritage resources exist within your study area, MTCS recommends that a Heritage
Impact Assessment (HIA) be completed by a qualified consultant in order to assess the potential project
impacts. Our Ministry’s info Sheet #5- Hertage Impact Assessments and Consenvation Flans outlines the
scope of HIAs. Please send the HIA to MTCS and the hentage planning staff at the Town of the Blue
Mountains for review, and make it available to local organizations or individuals who have expressed
interest in heritage.

Environmental Assessment Reporting

All technical heritage studies and their recommendations are to be addressed and incorporated into EA
projects. Please advise MTCS whether any technical heritage studies will be completed for your EA
project, and provide them to MTCS before issuing a Notice of Completion. If your screening has identified
no known or potential cultural heritage resources, or no impacts to these resources, please include the
completed checklists and supporting documentation in the EA report or file.

Thank you for consulting MTCS on this project. Please continue to do so through the EA process, and
contact me for any questions or clanfication.

Sincerely,

Daniel de Moissac

Heritage Planner [Acting)

Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Sport
daniel demoissac@ontario.ca

Copied to: Karla Barboza, MTCS

It is the sole responsibility of proponents to ensure that any information and documentation submitied as part of their EA report or
file iz accurate. MTCS makes no representation or wamranty as to the completeness, accuracy or quality of the any checklists,
reporis or supporting documentation submitted as part of the EA process, and in no way shall MTCS be liable for any hamn,
damages, costs, expenses, losses, claims or actions that may result if any checklists, reports or supporting documents are
discovered to be inaccurate, incomplets, misleading or fraudulent.

Please notify MTCS if archaeclogical resources are impacted by EA project work. All activities impacting archasological resources
must cease immediately, and a licensed archasologist is required to carmy out an archaeological assessment in accordance with the
Ontario Heritage Act and the Standards and Guidelines for Consultant Archaeclogists.

If human remains are encountered, all activities must cease immediately and the local police as well as the Registrar, Burials of the
Ministry of Government and Consumer Services (416-326-8800) must be contacted. In situations where human remains are
azsociated with archasological resources, MTCS should alzo be notified to ensure that the site is not subject to unlicensed
alterations which would be a contravention of the Ontario Heritage Act.



Ministry of the Environment
and Climate Change

733 Exeter Road
Landan ON NEE 1L3
Tel: 519 873-5000
Fax: 519 873-5020

Ministérede I'Environnement
et de I'Action an matiére de
changement climatique

733, rue Exaeter
London OM MEE 1L3
Tél.: 519 873-5000
Fax: 518 873-5020
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Ontario

November 3, 2017

Town of the Blue Mountains
32 Mill Street

P.O. Box 310

Thornbury, Ontario

NOH 2P0

Attention: Mr. Reg Russwurm, Director of Infrastructure and Public Works

Re: Town of the Blue Mountains Town-Wide Water Distribution System Class EA
Master Plan

Dear Mr. Russwurm:

This letter acknowledges this ministry's receipt of the Notice of Commencement for the above
noted project.

It is this ministry’s understanding that the Town of the Blue Mountains is initiating a Class EA to
develop a Town-Wide Water Distribution System Master Plan.

As you know, the Class Environmental Assessment (Class EA) planning process includes
consultation with interested stakeholders, evaluation of alternatives, assessment of the effects
of the proposed works and identification of measures to mitigate any adverse impacts. In
addition to consultation with public agencies and the general public, consultation with Aboriginal
communities is required.

Aboriginal Consultation

The Crown has a legal duty to consult Aboriginal communities when it has knowledge, real or
constructive, of the existence or potential existence of an Aboriginal or treaty right and
contemplates conduct that may adversely impact that right. Before authorizing this project,
the Crown must ensure that its duty to consult has been fulfilled, where such a duty is
triggered. Although the duty to consult with Aboriginal peoples is a duty of the Crown, the
Crown may delegate procedural aspects of this duty to project proponents while retaining
oversight of the consultation process.

Your proposed project may have the potential to affect Aboriginal or treaty rights protected
under Section 35 of Canada’s Constitution Act 1982. Where the Crown’s duty to consult is
triggered in relation to your proposed project, the MOECC is delegating the procedural
aspects of rights-based consultation to you through this letter. The Crown intends to rely
on the delegated consultation process in discharging its duty to consult and maintains the right
to participate in the consultation process as it sees fit.



Based on information you have provided to date and the Crown’s preliminary assessment you
are required to consult with the following communities who have been identified as potentially
affected by your proposed project:

Nation el Contact Information
Saugeen First Nation
6493 Highway 21 R.R.#1
Saugeen First Saugeen Ofibway Nation Snmhm;f;?;;?ﬂ_ ;EF H2L0
Mation Environment Office :
25 Maadookii Road : Chief Lester Am:_rquﬂ?
e anoquoti@saugeenfirsination.ca
Neymauipnt S 08 Email copy to Chief Anoguot)
NOH 210 ( Py q
519-534-5507
Doran Ritchie . :
Land Use Planning Coordinator Chippowas of Nawash Unceded First
Chippewas of sitchic@@saugeenojibwaynaon.cq R.R.HS WiaE;;mng NOH 2T0
Nawash Uncedeq | (Flease md;;::ig'm' L 519-534-1689
First Mation Chief Gregory Madjiwon
chiefsdesk@nawash.ca
(Email copy to Chief Nadjiwon)
Historic Saugeen Metis
Historic Saugeen 204 High Street, Box 1492 Southampton, ON NOH 2L0
Metis President, Archie Indoe Other Contact: George Govier Consultation Coordinator
319-483-4000 saugeenmetisadminf@bmis.com
Great Lakes Metis Council
Ciraan TR it 380 9th Street East Owen Sound, ON N4K 1P1 519-370-0435
heH C S'l S Other Contact: James Wagar, Consultation Assessment Coordinator
R jamesw@metisnation.org and consultations@metisnation.org
{Please send email copies to email addresses listed above)

Steps that you may need to take in relation to Aboriginal consultation for your proposed project
are outlined in the "Code of Practice for Consultation in Ontario’'s Environmental Assessment
Process” which can be found at the following link:

hitps:/hwww.ontario.ca/document/consultation-ontarios-environmental-assessment-process

Additional information related to Ontario's Environmental Assessment Act is available online at:

www.ontario.ca/environmentalassessments.

You must contact the Director of Environmental Approvals Branch under the following
circumstances subsequent to initial discussions with the communities identified by MOECC:
- aboriginal or treaty rights impacts are identified to you by the communities;
- you have reason to believe that your proposed project may adversely affect an
aboriginal or treaty right;



- consultation has reached an impasse,
- aPart Il Order request or elevation request is expected.

The Director of the Environmental Approvals Branch can be notified either by email with the
subject line "Potential Duty to Consult” to EAASIBgen@ontario.ca or by mail or fax at the
address provided below:

Email: EAASIBGen@ontario.ca
Subject: Potential Duty to Consult

Fax: ' 416-314-8452

Address: Environmental Approvals Branch
135 St. Clair Avenue West, 1% Floor
Toronto, ON, M4V 1P5

The MOECC will then assess the extent of any Crown duty to consult for the circumstances and
will consider whether additional steps should be taken, including what role you will be asked to
play in them.

Source Water Protection

As per the recent amendments to the Municipal Engineers Association (MEA) Class
Environmental Assessment parent document approved October 2015, proponents undertaking
a Municipal Class EA project must identify early in the process whether a project is occurring
within a source water protection vulnerable area. This must be clearly documented in a Project
File report or ESR. If the project is occurring in a vulnerable area, then there may be policies in
the local Source Protection Plan (SPP) that need to be addressed (requirements under the
Clean Water Act). The proponent should contact and consult with the appropriate Conservation
Authority/Source Protection Authority (CA/SPA) to discuss potential considerations and policies
in the SPP that apply to the project.

Please include a section in the report on Source Water Protection. Specifically, it should discuss
whether or not the project is located in a vulnerable area or changes or creates new vulnerable
areas, and provide applicable details about the area. If located in a vulnerable area, proponents
should document whether any project activities are a prescribed drinking water threat and thus
pose a risk to drinking water (this should be consulted on with the appropriate CA/SPA). Where
an activity poses a risk to drinking water, the proponent must document and discuss in the
Project File Report/ESR how the project adheres to or has regard to applicable policies in the
local SPP. If creating or changing a vulnerable area, proponents should document whether any
existing uses or activities may potentially be affected by the implementation of source protection
policies. This section should then be used to inform and should be reflected in other sections of
the report, such as the identification of net positive/ negative effects of alternatives, mitigation
measures, evaluation of alternatives etc. As a note, even if the project activities in a vulnerable
area are deemed not to be a drinking water risk, there may be other policies that apply and so
consultation with the local CA/SPA is important.

Conclusion

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this project. Please keep this office fully informed
of the status of this project as it proceeds through the Class EA process.

Please send all future correspondence with respect to this project to my attention, as | am this
ministry’s one window contact for this project: Craig Mewton, Regional Environmental Planner /
Regional EA Coordinator at the address below; email address:craig. newton@ontario.ca;
telephone number: 519-873-5014,




A draft copy of the Environmental Study Report should be forwarded to my attention prior to the
filing of the final report, allowing a minimum of 30 days for the ministry's technical reviewers to
provide comments. Please also forward the Notice of Completion and final ESR to me when
completed. Thank you in advance.

‘r’r.:rur.s;tﬂ;.:'ly, /

7/ /]
” /
é_j /et
Craig Newton
Regional Environmental Planner / Regional EA Coordinator
Ministry of Environment and Climate Change
733 Exeter Road
London ON, NGE 1L3
519 873-5014

Copy: Mr. Michael Troop, J.L. Richards & Associates Limited, Guelph
Mr. Rick Chappell, District Manager, MOECC Owen Sound District
Mr. Scott Abernethy, Group Leader Surface Water, Water Resources Unit, MOECC
SWR
Mr. John Ritchie, Supervisor, MOECC Safe Drinking Water, MOECC Owen Sound
Ms. A. Kershaw, Manager of Water & Wastewater Services. Town of the Blue Mountains



From: Waber Master Plan

To: Michaed 5, Troop

Ce: Jenny Haines

Subject: Pz 10 EA Mofice Letter - Town-Wide Water Distribution System
Date: December 1, 2017 10:15:40 AM

Attachments: IO EA Motice Letter - Oct 31, 2017.pdf

Town-Wide Water Distribution System - Notice of Commencement. pdf

Michael

Forwarding Infrastructure Ontario comments re: Town-wide MP EA for your records.

Sarah Merrifield

Water & Wastewater Services Administrative Assistant
Town of The Blue Mountains
Infrastructure & Public Works Department

-

32 Mill Street, P.O. Box 310
Thornbury, ON NOH 2P0
Tel: 519-599-3131 Ext. 284
Fax: 519-599-7723

From: Wu, Vanessa (10) [mailto:Vanessa.Wu@infrastructureontario.cal
Sent: Tuesday, October 21, 2017 2:45 PM

To: Water Master Plan =<watermasterplan@thebluemountains.ca=
Subject: 1O EA Motice Letter - Town-Wide Water Distribution System

Good afternoon,
Please review the attached 10 EA Motice Letter on behalf of Lisa Myslicki.

Thank you,

Wanessa Wu
Environmental Management Co-op
Infrastructure Ontario



1 Dundas Street West, Suite 2000, 22" Floor
Toronto, ON M5G 2L5
E-mail: vanessa wu@infrastructureontario ca
Phone: 416-212-6975

This email, including any attachments, 1s intended for the personal and confidential use of the
recipient(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient of the email. you are hereby
notified that any dissenunation or copving of this email and/or any attachment files 1s stnictly
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify the sender and
arrange for the return of any and all copies and the permanent deletion of this message
mncluding any attachments, without reading 1t or making a copy. Thank you.

This e-mail is intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain legally privileged and confidential information which is exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. Any unauthorized use, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail
in emor, or are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail, and permanently delete the original
message. Please be aware that Internet communications are subject to the risk of data cormuption and other transmission emors. By
submitting your or another individual's personal information to the Town of The Blue Mountains you agree, and confirm your authority
from such other individual, fo our collection, use and disclosure of such personal information in accordance with the Municipal Freedom
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.



1, rue Dundas Quest, bureau 2000, Toronta, ON M5G 2L5

My
} r}o . One Dundas Street West, Suite 2000, Toronto, ON M5G 2L5
L ntario

Infrastructure Ontario

October 31, 2017

Response to EA Notice

Thank you for providing Infrastructure Ontario (10) with a copy of your Environmental Assessment
Notice. From the information you have provided, it is unclear if you are proposing to use lands
under the control of the Ministry of Infrastructure (MOl lands ) to support your proposed project.

Prior to MOl consenting to the use of MOI lands, the applicable environmental assessment, duty
to consult Indigenous peoples (if triggered) and heritage obligations will need to be met. In order
for MOl to allow you access to MOI lands and to camy out proposed activities, MOl must ensure
that provincial requirements and due diligence obligations are satisfied. These requirements are
in addition to any such obligations you as the proponent of the project may have.

You as the proponent of the project will be required to work with Infrastructure Ontario (10) to
fulfill MOI's obligations. All costs associated with meeting MOI's obligations will be the
responsibility of the proponent. Please note that time should be allocated in your project
timelines for MOI to ensure that its obligations have been met and to secure any interal
govemment approvals required to allow for the use of the MOI lands for your proposed project.

In order for MOl and 10 to assist you to meet your required project timelines, please recognize
that early, direct contact with 10 is imperative. The due diligence required prior to the use of MO
lands for your proposed project, may include but may not be limited to the following:

* Procedural aspects of the Provincial Crown's Indigenous Duty to Consult obligations —
see Instruction Note 1

+* Requirements of the MOI Public Work Class Environmental Assessment — see Instruction
Note 2

* Requirements of the Ministry of Tourism Culture and Sport (MTCS) Standards and
Guidelines for Consultant Archaeologists— see Insfruction Note 3

+» Requirements of the MTCS Standards and Guidelines for the Consenvation of Provincial
Heritage Properties Consultant Archaeologists — see instruction Note 4

Representatives from 1O are available to discuss your proposed project, the potential need for
MOI lands and the comesponding provincial requirements and due diligence obligations.

Please review the attached instruction notes which provide greater detail on the due diligence
obligations associated with the use of MOI lands for your proposed project. We are providing this
information to allow you as the proponent to allocate adequate time and funding into your project
schedule and budgets . If your project requires you to study MOI lands, then an agreement is

1



My
} > One Dundas Street West, Suite 2000, Toronto, ON M5G 2L5

‘/r Onta rio 1, rue Dundas Ouest, bureau 2000, Toronto, OM M5G 2L5

Infrastructure Ontario

required and all studies undertaken on MOl lands will be considered confidential until approval is
received. 10 will require electronic copies of all required studies on MOI lands that you
undertake.

We strongly encourage you to work with 10 as early as possible inyour process to identify if any
MOl lands would be required for your proposed project. Please note that on title MO confrol may
be identified under the name of MOl or one of its predecessor ministries or agencies which may
include but is not limited to variations of the following: Her Majesty the Queen/kKing, Hydro One,
MBS, MEI, MEDEI, MGS, MOI, OLC, ORC, PIR or Ministry of Public Works'".

Please provide Rita Kelly with a confirmation in writing of any MOI lands that you propose to use
for your proposed project and why the lands are required along with a copy of a title search for
the MOl lands.

For more information conceming the identification of MOI lands in your study area or the process
for acquiring access to or an interestin MOl lands, please contact:

Rita Kelly

Project Manager

Land Transactions, Hydro Comridors & Public Works
Infrastructure Ontario

1 Dundas Street West, Suite 2000

Toronto, OM

MaG 2LS

Tel: (416) 212-4934

Email: rta_kelly@infrastructureontario.ca

An application package and requirements checklist is attached for your reference. Please note
that transfer of an interest in MOI lands to a proponent can take up to one year and there is no
certainty that approval will be obtained.

For more information conceming the MOI Public Work Class Envronmental Assessment process
and due diligence requirements, please contact:

Lisa Myslicki

Environmental Specialist
Infrastructure Ontario

1 Dundas Street West, Suite 2000
Toronto, ON

MSG 215

MBS - Management Board Secretariat ME - Ministry of BEnergy and Infrastructure; MEDEI — Ministry of
Economic Development, Bvployment and infrastructure; MGS - Ministry of Government Services; MOI -
Ministry of Infrastructure; OLC - Ontario Lands Corporation; ORC - Ontario Realty Corporation; PR -
Ministry of Public nfrastructure Renew al
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Infrastructure Ontario

Tel: (416) 557-3116
Email: lisa.myslicki@infrastructureontario. ca

If MOI lands are not to be impacted by the proposed project, please provide a confirnation in
writing to Infrastructure Ontario.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide initial comments on your proposed project.

Sincerely,

Patrick Grace

Director

Land Transactions, Hydro Comridors & Public Works
Infrastructure Ontario

1 Dundas Street West, Suite 2000

Toronto, ON, M5G 2L5



1, rue Dundas Quest, bureau 2000, Toronto, ON M5G 2L5
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} r}o . One Dundas Street West, Suite 2000, Toronto, ON M5G 2L5
L ntario

Infrastructure Ontario

INSTRUCTION NOTE 1

Provincial Crown's Indigenous Duty to Consult obligations

The Crown has a constitutional Duty to Consult (DTC) in certain circumstances and Indigenous
consultation may be required prior to MOI granting access to MOl lands or undertaking other
activties. The requirement for Indigenous consultation may be triggered given Indigenous or
treaty rights, established consultation or notification protocols, govemment policy and/or program
decisions, archaeological potential or results, and/or cultural heritage consultation obligations .
The requirement for Indigenous consultation will be assessed by MOL.

Priorto the use of MOl lands, MOImust first meet any duty to consult obligations that may be
triggered by the proposed use of MOl lands. It is incumbent on you to consult with 10 as early in
the process as possible once you have confirmed that MOI lands would be involved.

MOI will evaluate the potential impact of your proposed project on Indigenous and treaty rights.
MOI may assess that the Crown’s Duty to Consult (DTC) requires consultation of Indigenous
communities. Proponents should discuss with 10 whether MOI will require consultation to occur
and if so, which communities should be consulted

Where MOI determines that Indigenous consultation is required, MOI will formally ask you to
consult or continue to consult with Indigenous peoples at the direction of MOI.

On behalf of MOIyou will also be required to:
1. Maintain a record and document all notices and engagement activities, including
telephone calls and/or meetings;

2. Provide the Ministry updates on these activities as requested; and
3. Notify the Ministry of any issues raised by Indigenous communities.

If consultation has already occumred, 10 strongly encourages you to provide complete Indigenous
consultation documentation to 10 as soon as possible. This documentation should include all
notices and engagement activities, including telephone calls and/or meetings.

Any duty to consult obligations must be met prior to 10 completing their Class Environmental
Assessments (EA) for realty rights and activities.



1, rue Dundas Quest, bureau 2000, Toronto, ON M5G 2L5
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Infrastructure Ontario

INSTRUCTION NOTE 2

Requirements of the MOI Public Work Class Environmental Assessment

MOI has an approved Class EA (the Ministry of Infrastructure Public Work Class Envronmental
Assessment (Public Work Class EA) to assess undertakings that affect MOI lands including
disposing of an interest in land or site development. Details on the Public Work Class EA can be
found at:

http:/fwww_infrastructureontario. ca/Public-Work-Class-Envronmental-Assessment/

You may be required to work with 10 to complete an environmental assessment under the Public
Work Class EA for the undertakings related to MOl lands. This may include the completion of
I0's Consultation and Documentation Report and publicly posting on the 10 website for 30 days.
IO Environmental Management will provide direction and guidance on how to complete the MOI
Class EA process.

The MOI Class EA process must be completed as a separate process from the proponent’s
EA process. Studies and consultation may be undertaken during the proponent’s EA process but
the MOI Class EA process must be completed and undertaken separately.

Examples of studies that can be undertaken during a proponents Class EA process and use for
MOI's Class EA process include:

- Phase One Envronmental Site Assessment and follow up
- Stage 1 Archaeological Assessment and follow up

- Suney

- Title Search

- Natural Heritage / Species at Risk Suney(s)
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INSTRUCTION NOTE 3 — ARCHAEOLOGY - (see also Instruction Note on Duty to Consult)

Archaeological sites are recognized and protected under the Onfario Herifage Act. Camying out
archaeological fieldwork is a licensed, regulated activity under the 2011 Ministry of Culture
Standards and Guidelines for Consulting Archasdogists.

Archaeological due diligence is required for any proposed project on MOI land that could cause
significant below ground disturbance such as, new building construction, installation/modification
of site sendces, and installation/maintenance of new pipelines ortransmission lines.

You, as the proponent, must engage 10 prior to undertaking any archaeological work on MOI
lands.

IO has three in-house licensed archaeologists who should be consulted early in the preparatory
stages of a proposed project when geographic and site locations are being considered so that the
potential for archaeological resources including historic and Indigenous material (ion Indigenous
villages and burials sites) can be assessed.

To support both the Public Work Class EA and MOI's duty to consutt analysis, archaeological
assessments are required to determine if there are any significant findings that may be of cultural
value or interest to Indigenous people (e.q., archasological or burial sites).

Archaeological work can begin before the assessment under the Public Works Class EA begins
but the Class EA cannot be completed unfil the duty to consult that may be triggered regarding
archaeological resources are fulfilled.

Depending upon the number or significance of resources found, the duty to consult may be
triggered during any of the 4 phases of archaeological work (see below) or anytime during project
construction.

The discovery of Indigenous resources can impact on activities, induding project and site plans,
timelines and all costs. As the proponent, you are expected to ensure that you project timelines
include adequate time and resources to address MOI due diligence obligations, incuding intemal
govemment approvals. All costs associated with meeting MOI's archaeological obligations will be
the responsibility of the proponent.

For Archaeological Assessments (Stages 1 through 4), proponents must adhere to the four stage
archaeological fieldwork process prescribed by the Ontario Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Sport
(MTCS) as per the 2011 Standards and Guidelines for Consultant Archeologists. Mot all noted
Stages will be necessary for all work. Respondents must follow industry procedures and practices
as per the MTCS Standards and Guidelines for Consultant Archeologists 2011 for each Stage of
archaeological assessment, all reporting criteria and formatting, and any other license

6
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requirements and/or obligations.

= Stage 1 Background Study - Evaluation of Archaeological Potential
= Archival research and non-intrusive site visit

= Stage2 Property Assessment

* In-ield systematic pedestrian surwey or test pitting and reporting
= Stage 3 Site-specific Assessmernt

= Limited excavation to determine site significance and size

= Field works and reporting

= Staged Site mitigation

= Through either awidance/protection or excavation Field work 4 to 8 weeks
Dewvelop summary report
MTCS review — expedited revew of summary report 6 weeks
Final report
Time to develop and implement mitigation measures — negotiation, legal
protections, awidance



} )._ One Dundas Street West, Suite 2000, Toronta, ON M5G 2L5
Onta rlo 1, rue Dundas Quest, bureau 2000, Toronto, ON M5G 2L5

Infrastructure Ontario

INSTRUCTION NOTE 4 — HERITAGE REQUIREMENTS
Built Heritage/Cultural Landscapes

Built hertage/cuftural landscapes (cultural heritage) are recognized and protected under the
Ontario Heritage Act, the regulations to that Act and the 2010 Ministry of Culture Standards and
Guidelines for Consenvation of ProMncial Heritage Properties (S&Gs) Criteria for determining
cultural hertage value or interest are set out in O. Reg. /06 and 10/06. The S&Gs setout a
process foridentifying properties of cultural heritage value, and the standards for protection,
maintenance, use and disposal of these properties.

Cultural heritage due diligence will be required for any proposed project on MOI land with the
potential to impact culiural heritage resources, such as new building construction,
installation/modification of site sendces, landscape modifications and installation/maintenance of
new pipelines, transmission lines.

To support MOI's hentage and MOl PW Class EA obligations, proponents will be required to
undertake cultural heritage assessments for all projects that require MO lands. This will help to
determine if the MOI lands are of cultural value or interest to the Province and the level of
heritage significance. Where a property has heritage value, proponents may be required to
develop appropriate consenation measures/plans and heritage management plans.

You, as the proponent, are strongly encouraged engage 10 heritage staff as early in your project
planning process as possible and in advance of beginning any cultural hentage assessment work.
IO staff will be able to provide advice on the S&Gs and will provide any available heritage
information for the MOI lands.

Proponents must also follow industry procedures and practices for all components of cultural
heritage assessment work, all reporting criteria and formatting, and any other requirements
and/or obligations. 10 hentage staff can help identify any required reports.

Should MOl lands be identified under the S&Gs as a Provincial Heritage Property (local
significance) or a Provincial Heritage Property of Provincial Significance, 10 must be engaged to
determine next steps.

Please note that if a Provincial Heritage Property of Provncial Significance is to be impacted, it is
likely that consent from the Minister, Ontario Minister, Tourism, Culture and Sport (MTCS) will be
required prior to access being granted to MOl lands. Minister's consent requires a detailed
application and approvals should land dispositions or building demolitions be applied for as part
of the proposed project.

As the proponent, you are expected to ensure that your project timelines include adequate time
8
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and resources to address MOI's heritage due diligence obligafions, includingintemal govemment
approvals. All costs associated with meeting MOI's heritage obligations are the responsibility of
the proponent.



From: Water Master Flan

To: Michas! 5, Troop

Cc: Jenny Haines

Subject: P Schedule "B’ Municipal Class Environmental Assessment Town-wide Water Distribution Sysbem — Municipal
Master Plan Motice of Project Initiakion

Date: December 1, 2017 10:08:51 AM

Attachments: County Comments Schedule "B" Municipal Class Environmental Assessment Town - Wide Water Distribution

System - Municipal Master Plan.pdf

Good morming Michael

For your information, attached are Grey County comments re: Town-Wide Water
Distribution System Master Plan EA.

Sarah Merrifield

Water & Wastewater Services Administrative Assistant
Town of The Blue Mountains
Infrastructure & Public Works Department

G

32 Mill Street, P.O. Box 310
Thornbury, ON NOH 2P0
Tel: 519-599-3131 Ext. 284
Fax: 519-599-7723

From: Henderson, Kelly [mailto:Kelly. Henderson@grey.ca]

Sent: Friday, Movember 3, 2017 9:52 AM

To: Water Master Plan <watermasterplan@thebluemountains.ca>

Subject: Schedule ‘B' Municipal Class Environmental Assessment Town-wide Water Distribution
System — Municipal Master Plan Notice of Project Initiation

Hi Michael,

Please find attached County comments in regards to the above noted project. If you have
any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you and have a great day,



Kelly Henderson

Planner

Grey County

595 9th Avenue East

Owen Sound, ON N4K 3E3

Phone: +1 519-372-0219 ext. 1233
Fax: +1 519-376-7970

Kelly. Henderson@arey.ca
http://www grey.ca

hitp/iwww greyroots com

Grey County

This e-mail is intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain legally privileged and confidential information which is exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. Any unauthorized use, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail
im ermor, or are not the intended recipient, please notify the semder immediately by reply e-mail, and permanently delete the original
message. Please be aware that Internet communications are subject o the risk of data comuption and other transmission emors. By
submitting your or another individual's personal information to the Town of The Blue Mountains you agree, and confirm your authority
from such other individual, o our collection, use and disclosure of such personal information in accordance with the Municipal Freedom

of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.
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595 9" Avenue East, Owen Sound Ontario N4K 3E3
519-372-0219 / 1-800-567-GREY [/ Fax: 519-376-7970

Movember 3, 2017

Michael Troop, P. Eng., M. Eng.

Associate, Guelph Office Manager, Senior Environmental Engineer
J.L. Richards & Associates Limited

107-450 Speedvale Ave.

Guelph, Ontario N1H 7Y6

*Sent via E-mail

RE: Schedule ‘B’ Municipal Class Environmental Assessment Town-wide Water
Distribution System — Municipal Master Plan Notice of Project Initiation
Town of the Blue Mountains

Dear Mr. Troop,

This correspondence is in response to the above noted project. We have had an
opportunity to review the project in relation to the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) and
the County of Grey Official Plan (OP). We offer the following comments.

The purpose of the proposed project is to initiate a Municipal Environmental
Assessment (Class EA) to develop a Town-Wide Water Distribution System Master
Plan. The Town is seeking to complete a Phase 2 Report as required by the Class EA
process in order to develop a Water Distribution System Master Plan to maintain
services for future growth and development within the Town. The project is being
carried out within the requirements for a Schedule ‘B’ project under the Terms of the
Municipal Class EA process, which is approved under the Environmental Assessment
Act.

A new Water Distribution System Master Plan is required to evaluate, refine, and extend
the findings of the recent water model study completed for the Town’s water distribution
system.

The Town has retained the services of J.L. Richards & Associates Limited (JLR) to
complete Phases 1 and 2 of a Schedule ‘B’ Class EA.

The Class EA process will consider the following:

« Projected service areas for the Town over the next 20 years and beyond,
+ Alternative solutions for portable water distribution system.

Grey County: Colour It Your Way
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Movember 3, 2017

If the County can be of assistance from a Growth Management perspective please do
not hesitate to contact the County's planning department.

In terms of general planning matters the proposed study are is fairly extensive. There
appears to be some natural heritage features within the study area, therefore comments
should be received from the Conservation Authority.

Please review the enclosed appendix in regards to the County's Transportation
Services Department.

The County requests notice of any decision rendered with respect to this project and
would appreciate receiving any further circulations.

If you wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours truly,

Kelly Henderson

Planner

+1 519-372-0219 ext. 1233
kelly.henderson@grey.ca
www.grey.ca

Enclosed: Appendix A

Grey County: Colour It Your Way
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Town of The Blue Mountains
Schedule ‘B' Municipal Class Environmental Assessment
Town-Wide Water Distribution System — Municipal Master Plan
{Water Distribution System Master Plan)

AGENCY / STAKEHOLDER RESPONSE FORM

paTe; Ol Jﬁ/zf:: /7

Name (please print): i, Dtedeatse a -

Agency: e CoomTy | ithAdsPalTrATend E:L.._E_,L_;g.,
1) Is your agency interested in being involved in this project? (Circle Cnea) @ NO

2) If you are interested in being involved in this project, please identify a contact person:
PAT HoY DirecteZ P.éne.

Name and Title: Uyt soTealedse d  LTutpZMenDiATE EMowmsEine Tecqnorad 5]

Address: S99 @7H Ave. £ Owasn Sourid OnT. A4l 363
Postal Code: N*{M I3

Ex 139/
Telephone: (214 _) 312 -0Z\Reel2&SFaxi ()

Email; . Jion e Rasieazen@grey %#ﬂjl'hjﬁ_@ @Yﬁ‘j =

3) It you presently have any comments or questions about this project please outline them below
or attach on a separate shest of paper.

W AT Qoo ¥ 1ZoAans Haw i3e AFEScTED | F

L

4} Do you have any information regarding the Study Area that will assist in cur planning process?
If s0, please outline below or attach on a separate sheel of paper.

Soml oF THE lowsry Zaads i~ Tris Aaed Do Mor s

AppiTiomal WiDenimigs for UTipiTies

Please submit tor

Michaal Troop, P.Eng., M.Eng., Manager, Senior Environmental Engineer
J.L. Richards & Associates Limited
107-450 Speedvale Ave. West, Guelph, ON N1H 7YE

Telephone:  519-763-0713 Ext. 6522
Facsimile: 519-763-9261
Email: watermasterplan @ thebluamountains.ca

Note: If vou wish to respond via emall, please write directly on the form and scan a copy befara emailing it io the
adelrass above. Comments and information ragarcing this study are being collectad to assist the Ministry in meeling
the requirements of the EA Act. This material will be maintained on Kfe for use during the study and may be included
in project documentation, With the exception of personal information, all comments will become part of the public
record.



From: Water Master Flan

To: Michaed 5, Troop

Cez Jenny Haines

Subject: Pz Town of The Blue Mountains - EA for Water Distribution Master Plan
Date: December 1, 2017 10:16:13 AM

Attachments: 2680 001.pdf

Michael

Further input from Grey County.

Sarah Merrifield

Water & Wastewater Services Administrative Assistant
Town of The Blue Mountains
Infrastructure & Public Works Department

g

32 Mill Street, P.O. Box 310
Thornbury, ON NOH 2P0
Tel: 519-599-3131 Ext. 284
Fax: 519-599-7723

From: Scherzer, Randy [mailto:Randy.Scherzer@grey.ca]
Sent: Monday, November 6, 2017 5:00 AM
To: Water Master Plan =<watermasterplan@thebluemountains.ca=

Cc: Hoy, Pat <Pat Hoy@grey.ca>, Wingrove, Kim <Kim.\Wingrove @grey.ca>
Subject: Town of The Blue Mountains - EA for Water Distribution Master Plan

Hi Michael,

Flease find attached a completed agency/stakeholder response form. Grey County is
interested in being involved with this project as it relates to developments that the County is
the approval authonty for (i.e. plan of subdivisions) and we are also interested as it relates
to the County road infrastructure. Could you please send us any further information about
this project as well as circulate us on any future documents? You may be interested in
some of the GIS data that the County has available. Most of this can be downloaded from

our Open Data website - hitp://opendata.grey.ca/




Thanks,
Randy

Randy Scherzer

Director of Planning

Grey County

595 9th Avenue East

Owen Sound, ON N4K 3E3

Phone: +1 519-372-0219 ext. 1237
Fax: +1 519-376-7970

B @& &
Grey County

(2]

This e-mail is intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain legally privileged and confidential information which is exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. Any unauthorzed wuse, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail
im emor, or are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail, and permanently delete the original
message. Please be aware that Intermet communications are subject to the risk of data comuption and other transmission emors. By
submitting your or another individual's personal information to the Town of The Blue Mountains you agree, and confirmn your authority
from such other individual, to our collection, use and disclosure of such personal information in accordance with the Municipal Freedom
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.
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Town of The Blue Mountains
Schedule ‘B' Municipal Class Environmental Assessment
Town-Wide Water Distribution System — Municipal Master Plan
(Water Distribution System Master Plan)

AGENCY / STAKEHOLDER RESPONSE FORM

DATE: Uou 6 /2017
Mame (please print): ﬁ "’"-‘:E?- Sﬂﬁwzz—r
Agency: U/ouwéx of 6"6‘1

1) Is your agency interested in being invoived in this project? (Circle One) @ NO

2) If you are interested in being involved in this project, please identify a contact parson:
Name and Title: ﬁani}; SC Iln.'rar—r__ D;rﬁc}-w .;.F P/nm.’.%
Address: 595 9 Pve E- (Dren S‘“‘"‘J*, ONJ

~ Postal Code:; MH’_"{T. _fﬁ- )
Telephone: (317 ) 2720215 x (237 Fax(S19 ) 376 - 7770
Email: f‘aﬂd[!. 55;\43'5::/'@;?’?:?- ca

3) If you presently have any comments or questions about this project please outline them below
or attach on a separate sheet of paper.

711.1 f_’g‘,,-.'t,J (6 inteccte i oo “Ffajt-c‘l' as it relotes % €x:'3‘llfn:? {ﬂﬂ:rasg.f
ﬁl&blniﬂﬁﬂh whece. ﬂ“—%]:#—’—ﬁ‘“” 3 aygroval_authority :,/-r :? Y, l'fw ot 'S-“L""'W“""'-‘)-

e are dlse i fmrectel e Ludie From a (enty road finkrshuafive F-ﬂrjft chie .
4) Do you have any information regarding the Stiidy Area that will assist in our planning process:
If so, please outline below or attach on a separate sheet of paper.

. 7245 C/{?-"'"‘{:J d:?ﬂ A‘*ﬂ 6-’§¢.{. Fe J{;f sueh 1&,‘.:’5: &% ﬂﬁ"ﬁfﬂa;‘ I!'lcﬁ")%rf ﬁr-r{vr_{’
(é‘a“nﬁ En.,l a[‘}-ﬂ‘; E-‘;'ﬁ. M&;N:BBL ‘H-n? gJ.._j'q. Ca L’g CLH!"‘JE'E:::! g)‘.'

)
.1;1 fa . gre - Lay,
Please submit to: Of\: ate ﬂ /

Michael Troop, P.Eng., M.Eng., Manager, Senior Environmental Engineer
J.L. Richards & Associates Limited
107-450 Spesdvale Ave. West, Guelph, ON N1H 7Y6

Telephone:  519-763-0713 Ext. 6522
Facsimile: 519-763-9261
Email: watermasterplan @ thebluemountains.ca

Note: If you wish to respond via email, please write directly on the form and scan a copy before emailing it to the
address above. Comments and information regarding this study are being collected to assist the Ministry in meeting
the requirements of the EA Act. This material will be maintained on file for use during the study and may be inciuded
in project documentation. With the exception of personal information, all comments will become part of the public
record.



. * Canadian Environmantal Agence canadienne

Assessment Agency d'évaluation environnementale

Oritario Regional Office Bureau régional de I'Cntario

55 St Clair Avenue East, 55, avenus St-Clair est,

Raoom 907 bureau 907

Toronto, ON MAT 1M2 Toronta (Ontaric) M4T 1M2

November 8, 2017 Sent by mail

Michael Troop

Associate, Guelph Office Manager
Senior Environmental Engineer
J.L. Richards & Associates Limited
107-450 Speedvale Ave.

Guelph, ON N1H 7Y6

Dear Mr. Troop:
Re: Information on the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act, 2012

Thank you for your correspondence of October 18, regarding the Blue Mountains
Town-Wide Water Distribution System — Municipal Master Plan.

The Canadian Environmental Assessment Act, 2012 (CEAA 2012) focuses
federal environmental reviews on projects that have the potential to cause
significant adverse environmental effects in areas of federal jurisdiction and
applies to physical activities described in the Regulations Designating Physical
Activities (the Regulations). Based on the information provided, your project
does not appear to be described in the Regulations. Kindly review the
requirements of CEAA 2012, including the Regulations. Given the ongoing
review of the federal environmental assessment process, if your project does not
proceed immediately, please review your project against any future federal
environmental assessment act to confirm applicability to your project.

If you believe the project is not subject to a federal environmental assessment,
and do not submit a project description, we kindly request that you remove the
Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency from your distribution list.

If you have questions, please get in touch with our office through the switchboard
at 416-952-1576. The attachment that follows provides web links to useful
legislation, regulation, and guidance documents.

Sincerely,

Anjala Puvananathan
Regional Director

Attachment — Useful Legislation, Regulation, and Guidance Documents

Farut  hed |
Canad3d
www.canada.cafceaa .- www.canada.ca/acee



Attachment — Useful Legislation, Regulation, and Guidance Documents

For more information on the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act, 2012
(CEAA 2012), please access the following links on the Canadian Environmental
Assessment Agency's (the Agency) website:

Overview of CEAA 2012
hitp:/fwww.ceaa.gc.ca/default.asp?lang=En&n=16254939-1

Regulations Designating Physical Activities, and
Prescribed Information for a Description of a Designated Project Hegulations
http://www.ceaa.gc.ca/default.asp?lang=En&n=9EC7CAD2-1

If your project is in a federally designated wildlife area or migratory bird sanctuary
please check section 1 of the Regulations, which details the designated projects
specific to those locations.

If it appears that CEAA 2012 may apply to your proposed project, you must
provide the Agency with a description of the proposed project. Please see the
link below to the Agency's guide to preparing a project description.

Guide to Preparing a Description of a Designated Project
http://www.ceaa.qgc.ca/default.asp?lang=En&n=3CA9CEES5-1

For information on the ongoing review of the federal environmental assessment
process
https://www.canada.ca/en/services/environment/conservation/assessments/envir
onmental-reviews.html




NN )L Richards
o & Assoclates Limited
October 18, 2017 T 107-450 Speedvale Ave W
Our File: 27550-0001 Guelph, ON Canada

. N1H 7Y6
VIA MAIL l L.Richards Tel: 519.763-0713

. EMGINEERS - PLAMMERS Fax: 519-763-9261
Anjala Puvananathan

Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency
Director, Ontario Region
55 5t. Clair Ave E, Suite 907, Toronto, ON M4T 1M2

To Whom It May Concern:

Re: Town of The Blue Mountains
Schedule ‘B’ Municipal Class Environmental Assessment
Town-Wide Water Distribution System - Municipal Master Plan
Notice of Project Initiation

This letter is to inform you that the Town of The Blue Mountains (the Town) is initiating a
Municipal Environmental Assessment (Class EA) to develop a Town-Wide Water Distribution
System Master Plan. The Town is seeking to complete a Phase 2 Report as required by the
Class EA process in order to develop a Water Distribution System Master Plan to maintain
service for future growth and development within the Town. The project is being carried out
within the requirements for a Schedule ‘B’ project under the Terms of the Municipal Class EA
process, which is approved under the Environmental Assessment Act.

BACKGROUND STUDY AREA

Using a water model, the Town of The Blue
Mountains recently completed a study of the
Town's water distribution system. That study
identified areas of concern and deficiencies
related to existing conditions and future growth.

The Town had two previous Class EA Master
Plans completed for water and wastewater
servicing. Portions of the work identified in those
studies have been implemented.

A current study to develop a new Water
Distribution System Master Plan has been
initiated for the following reasons:

1. The scope of the necessary evaluation.

2. The elapsed time since the completion of the
previous Class EA.

3. The capital cost.
4. The level of public interest.

A new Water Distribution System Master Plan is
required to evaluate, refine, and extend the
findings of the recent water model study completed for the Town's water distribution system.

The intention of developing a new Water Distribution System Master Plan is to enable the
findings of the Master Plan to be implemented as required as the Town grows, so that the
available water service matches the Town’s growth. The development of a Schedule ‘B’
Class EA to evaluate the Town’s long-term water distribution needs will identify a preferred
solution to service the community for the future.

< BEST

= MANAGED
> COMPANIES



J.L.Richards

EMGIMEERS - ARCHITECTS - PLAMMERS

October 18, 2017
Our File: 27550-0001

TOWN-WIDE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CLASS ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

The Town has retained the services of J.L. Richards & Associates Limited (JLR) to complete
Phases 1 and 2 of a Schedule ‘B’ Class EA.

The Class EA process will consider the following:

. Projected service areas for the Town over the next 20 years and beyond.
- Alternative solutions for potable water distribution system.

PROJECT WEBSITE AND EMAIL ADDRESS
For more information, please visit the website: www.thebluemountains.ca/watermasterplan.cfm

The project email address is: wate rmasterplan @thebluemountains.ca

PROJECT CONTACT INFORMATION

We are interested in hearing any comments or concerns that you may have about this project
and will be maintaining a record of comments and including them in the study documentation
that will be made available for public review. Parties interested in providing input, or that wish to
obtain additional information at this time, are asked to submit comments in writing to:

Michael Troop, P.Eng., M.Eng.

Associate, Guelph Office Manager, Senior Environmental Engineer
J.L. Richards & Associates Limited

107-450 Speedvale Ave., Guelph, ONN1H 7Y6

Telephone: 519-763-0713 Ext. 6522
Facsimile: 519-763-9261

Please find attached a form to assist you in advising us of your interest in this project.

If you do not believe your involvement is necessary at this time, or if there is another member of
your staff whom we should contact, please advise us accordingly. Your written response in
either case would be appreciated.

Yours very truly,
J.L. RICHARDS & ASSOCIATES LIMITED

it Sg

Michael Troop, P.Eng., M.Eng.
MT/kb
Attachment

cC: Reg Russwurm, Town of The Blue Mountains
Allison Kershaw, Town of The Blue Mountains
Brent Bouteiller, J.L. Richards & Associates Limited
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Town of The Blue Mountains
Schedule ‘B’ Municipal Class Environmental Assessment
Town-Wide Water Distribution System — Municipal Master Plan
(Water Distribution System Master Plan)

AGENCY / STAKEHOLDER RESPONSE FORM
pate:_Nov 20| (7
Name (please print): Pm.:nm (;{an@ ?Cﬁﬂ.
Agency: lowin &16 0 H [ v, .,1].«*7;-{
1) Is your agency interested in being involved in this project? (Circle One) @ NO

2) If you are interested in being involved in this project, please identify a contact person:

Name and Title: ?(e:ﬁaj Slawa_ F“Lamhjw of Envitonwertzl Secvices
Address: 45 Steunet P

Collimauged Postal Code: __ LY
Telephone: (705 ) 444 -1581 _330| %ﬁl %S a4y c21c

Emai: __Pslama (. co“nimj woad e

3) If you presently have any comments or questions about this project please outline them below
or attach on a separate sheet of paper.

_F.]-’La rTr.Lbﬂ C‘f: (r“”lpc m.i"-r‘r{ 1S {“Lerﬂfri‘“j (ﬂrﬂp!i'ﬁlfﬁ [ HﬁiA‘(h
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Leep e Town 1nfer g of any Cans (dovatone 'f'gi_tl maiey VeV
4) Do you have any information regarding the Study Area that will assist in our planning process? —F
If so, please outline below or attach on a separate sheet of paper.
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Flease submit to:

Michael Troop, P.Eng., M.Eng., Manager, Senior Environmental Engineer
J.L. Richards & Associates Limited
107-450 Speedvale Ave. West, Guelph, ON N1H 7Y86

Telephone: 519-763-0713 Ext. 6522
Facsimile: 519-763-9261
Email: watermasterplan @thebluemountains.ca

Note: If you wish to respond via email, please write directly on the form and scan a copy before emailing it fo the
address above. Comments and information regarding this study are being collected to assist the Ministry in meeting
the requirements of the EA Act. This material will be maintained on file for use during the study and may be included
in project documentation. With the exception of personal information, all comments will become part of the public
record.
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From: Allan Gordon

To: "Eeqg Busswurm"

Cez "CWWE Manager”: Allison Kershaw: Michasel S, Troop: Jane Wilson: Sarsh Merrifield
Subject: PW: Clarksburg MP Class EA_ - Response from SON

Date: Wednesday, February 14, 2018 2:23:558 PM

Attachments: image001.png

IR sio logo 2 96458ces-8791-4734-389d-fh4cBlcicSec.png

FYI Reg

Allan Gordon, M.A Sc., P.Eng.
Mechanical Engineer

J.L. Richards & Associates Limited
107 - 450 Speedvale Ave. West, Guelph, ON N1H TYG
Tel: 519-763-0713 Fax: 519-763-9261

2]

From: Doran Ritchie [mailto:d.ritchie@saugeenojibwaynation.ca]

Sent: February 14, 2018 2:22 PM

To: Allan Gordon

Cc: 'allison Kershaw'; "OWWF Manager'; "Sarah Merifield’; Michael S. Troop; 'Clarksburg EA'; Emily
Mansur

Subject: Re: Clarksburg MP Class EA_ draft supporting studies for SON review (email 2 of 2)

Good afternocon everyone,

After some careful consideration after our meeting last week, we have come to the conclusion that
we no longer require approval for a technical budget as per our letter dated January 15, 2018. We
do however, ask that you keep SON notified as the project progresses. If at any point SON becomes
aware that expert opinion is required, we will be in contact.

Thank you,
Doran

Doran Ritchie | Land Use Planning Coordinator

Saugeen Qjibway Mation Environment Office

25 Maadookii Subdivision, Neyaashiinigmiing, OMN, NOH 2TO
Office: 519-534-5507 | Cell: 519-374-9210 | Fax: 519-534-5525

The material contained in this email is considered privileged and confidential, intended only for the
use of the individual or group named above. Please do not distribute or disclose to others without
permission.

From: Allan Gordon <agordon@jlrichards.ca>
Date: Monday, February 12, 2018 at 12:26 PM
Ta: Doran Ritchie <d.ritchie@saugeenaojibwaynation.ca>, Emily Mansur




<E : . . .
Cc: 'Allison Kershaw' <akershaw@thebluemountains.ca=, 'CWWF Manager’
<cwwimanager@thebluemountains.ca=, 'Sarah Merrifield'

<smerrifield@thebluemountains.ca>, Michael Troop <mtroop@jlrichards.ca>, 'Clarksburg EA'

<clarksburgea@thebluemountains.ca=
Subject: Clarksburg MP Class EA_ draft supporting studies for SON review (email 2 of 2)

Greetings Again,

Please find attached the background studies conducted by Golder for the Clarksburg Servicing Master
Plan. We note that these are in draft format and are provided for the purposes of scoping SON's review
and we request that they not be distributed outside of SON. Due to the size and number of the files, they
will be sent over 2 emails. This is email 2 of 2.

In general, no major concerns have been raised regarding the geotechnical, ecological, archeological,
and hentage potential in the Clarksburg study area. Features with archeological potential found within the
Community include: previously identified archaeological sites, water sources, histonical transport features,
and areas of early Euro-Canadian settlement. Works considered under this Class EA include new water
and sewer mains, sewage pumping stations, booster pumping stations, and water storage facilities.
Potential work will predominantly be in previously disturbed areas of lower archeological potential (i.e.
road right-of-way) or limited to individual parcels of land in the designated community living area.
Regardless, if ground disturbance is associated with future developments it was recommended that a
Stage 2 archaeclogical assessment conducted by a licenced consultant to confirm the potential and
minimize impacts to archeological resources. In addition to archeological potential, three protected
hentage properties were found in the Community. It has been recommended that the properties be
avoided and a Cultural Hentage Assessment Report be conducted at the detailed design phase of the
selected alternative.

We expect that this information meets your needs for scoping SON's technical review. Please do not
hesitate to contact us if additional information is required.

Please confirm receipt of this email and the two (2) attachments: 1) Draft Clarksburg Well Study Report,
2) Draft Clarksburg Phase 1 Arch Report.

Regards,

Allan

Allan Gordon, M.A Sc., P.Eng.
Mechanical Engineer

J.L. Richards & Associates Limited

107 - 450 Speedvale Ave. West, Guelph, ON N1H 7TY6
Tel: 519-763-0713 Fax: 519-763-9261
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www.jlrichards.ca

Ottawa

864 Lady Ellen Place
Ottawa ON Canada
K1Z 5M2

Tel: 613 728-3571
ottawa@jlrichards.ca

North Bay

200-175 Progress Road
North Bay ON Canada
P1A OB8

Tel: 705 495-7597
northbay@jlrichards.ca

Kingston

203-863 Princess Street
Kingston ON Canada
K7L 5N4

Tel: 613 544-1424
kingston@jlrichards.ca

Hawkesbury

372 Bertha Street
Hawkesbury ON Canada
KBA 2A8

Tel: 613 632-0287
hawkesbury@jlrichards.ca

Sudbury

314 Countryside Drive
Sudbury ON Canada
P3E 6G2

Tel: 705 522-8174
sudbury@jlrichards.ca

Guelph

107-450 Speedvale Ave. W

Guelph ON Canada
N1H 7Y6

Tel: 519 763-0713
guelph@jlrichards.ca

Timmins

834 Mountjoy Street S, PO Box 10
Timmins ON Canada

P4N 7C5

Tel: 705 360-1899
timmins@jlrichards.ca

a)
JK
J.L.Richards

ENGINEERS - ARCHITECTS - PLANNERS

JLR Logo is a Registered Trademark ® 2009, all rights are reserved
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